SPECIAL MEETING
AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Tulsa City Council Chambers
175 East 2"d Street, 2" Level, One Technology Center
Tuesday, February 5, 2019, 2:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1221

CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

22555—Greq Helms

Verification of the 300-foot spacing requirement for a liquor store from other liquor
stores, bail bonds offices, plasma centers, day labor hiring centers or pawnshops
(Section 40.300-A). LOCATION: 1522 East 15™" Street South (CD 4)

22558—K. B. Enterprises

Variance of the dustless, all-weather surfacing requirement to permit a gravel
drive (Section 55.090-F). LOCATION: 4401 South Olympia Avenue West (CD
2)

22559—Brett Baldwin

Variance to reduce the minimum lot area and lot area per unit requirement in an
RS-1 District to permit a lot split (Table 5-3); Variance to reduce the minimum
required street setback requirement in an RS-1 District (Table 5-3). LOCATION:
5220 East 91t Street South (CD 8)

22561—George Anding
Variance to reduce the required side (interior) setback in an RS-3 District
(Section 5.030-A). LOCATION: 1535 South Yorktown Avenue East (CD 4)

22562—918 MVP

Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 square feet or
40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Section 45.030-B); Variance
to allow stairs to be located in the required side (interior) setback (Section
90.090-C); Variance to permit an accessory building to exceed 30% coverage of
the floor area in the rear setback (Section 90.090-C-2); Variance to allow a




10.

detached accessory structure to exceed 18 feet in height and exceed 1-story in
the rear setback in an RS-3 District (Section 90.090-C). LOCATION: 3403 East
8! Street South (CD 4)

22563—Shane & Frances Bevel

Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 square feet or
40% of the floor area of the principal structure (Section 45.030-B); Variance to
reduce the required side (interior) setback in an RS-3 District (Section 5.030-A).
LOCATION: 816 South Jamestown East (CD 4)

22566—Tom Neal

Variance to reduce the required street (rear) setback in an RS-3 District (Section
5.030-A); Variance to allow an accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet
from a side interior lot line (Section 90.090-C.2); Variance to allow a detached
accessory structure to exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the
principal structure (Section 45.030-B). LOCATION: 4618 East 14" Place South
(CD 4)

22569—Red Bud Elixirs, LLC

Special Exception to allow an Industrial/Moderate-Impact Manufacturing and
Industry/Moderate-Impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility in the IL District
(Section 15.020). LOCATION: 5903 South 107" Avenue East (CD 7)

22570—Encinos 3D Custom Products & Signs

Variance from requirement that dynamic displays not be located within 200 feet
of an R District (Section 60.100-F); Variance from the requirement that dynamic
displays not be located within 20 feet of the driving surface of a curb/roadway
(Section 60.100-E). LOCATION: 1442 South Quaker Avenue East (CD 4)

22567—KKT Architects — Nicole Watts

Special Exception to allow a Bed and Breakfast with on-site events in an RS-3
District (Sections 5.020 & 40.060). LOCATION: 2210 South Main Street East
(CD 4)




BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: www.cityoftulsa-boa.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

CD = Council District

NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans
with Disabilities Act, please notify Tulsa Planning Office @ (918)584-7526.
Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may
be received and deposited in case files to be maintained at Tulsa Planning
Office, INCOG. ALL electronic devices MUST be silenced during the Board
of Adjustment meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official
posting. Please contact the Tulsa Planning Office at (918) 584-7526 if you
require an official posted agenda.


http://www.cityoftulsa-boa.org/
mailto:esubmit@incog.org
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9307 Case Number: BOA-22555
CzZm: 37

CD: 4

A-Pit:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Gregory Helms

ACTION REQUESTED: #y
459—ﬁ—ef—an—R—zeneé49t—{See—‘H§—@2@—G}— Verlflcatlon of the 300 foot spacmg requwement for a Ilquor

store from other liquor stores, bail bonds offices, plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, or
pawnshops (Sec. 40.300-A).

LOCATION: 1522 E15ST S ZONED: OL,CH

PRESENT USE: commercial center TRACT SIZE: 13499.3 SQFT
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N 35'W 100' LT 14 & W 100' LTS 15 & 16 BLK 4, ORCUTT ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: No relevant history

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Main Street” and an “Area of Growth”.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exist that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where

Main Streets are Tulsa’s classic linear centers. They are comprised of residential, commercial, and
entertainment uses along a transit-rich street usually two to four lanes wide, and includes much lower
intensity residential neighborhoods situated behind. Main Streets are pedestrian-oriented places with
generous sidewalks, storefronts on the ground floor of buildings, and street trees and other
amenities. Visitors from outside the surrounding neighborhoods can travel to Main Streets by bike,
transit, or car. Parking is provided on street, small private off street lots, or in shared lots or
structures.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is along a commercial corridor. The
subject tract abuts CH/OL zoned commercial uses to the east and west; RS-3 residences to the
south; E. 15! St. S. is immediately to the north.

\. L
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS

On 1/08/19, verification of spacing for a liquor store was accepted for # BOA-22555 with a 5-0-0 vote.
Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on
BOA-22555.

At the 1/08/19 meeting, staff requested an amendment to item #4 (BOA-22555) on the agenda. The
amended agenda item read as below:
4. 22555 Greqorv Helms

zened—let—éSee—‘lé—@Q—@—G}-Verlflcatlon of the 300 foot spacmg reqwrement for a I|quor
store from other liquor stores, bail bonds offices, plasma centers, day labor hiring

centers, or pawnshops (Sec. 40.300-A).

After review from City Legal, it was found that the applicant did not need a Special Exception for the
expansion of the liquor store. The requirement in Section 15.020-G that uses require a special
exception if intoxicating or low-point beer are sold or served, and the subject lot is located within 150
of any residential lot applies to bars and not liquor stores.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to expand a portion of the perimeter wall of the existing liquor store. To
permit expansion of the existing liquor store the applicant is before the Board requesting a Spacing
Verification for a liquor store in a CH district from other liquor stores, plasma centers, day labor hiring
centers, bail bond offices or pawnshops (Sec. 40.300-A).

The overall subject tract is zoned CH and OL. The proposed liquor store appears to be located on the
CH zoned portion of the lot. A liquor store is permitted by right in the CH district as long as it meets
the spacing requirement of 300 ft. from from other liquor stores, plasma centers, day labor hiring
centers, bail bond offices or pawnshops. The spacing requirement must be verified before the
Board of Adjustment in a public hearing to distribute public notice to property owners within the
required distance radius. Surrounding neighbors and property owners are provided the ability to
notify the Board of any conflicting uses within the required spacing radius.

The applicant submitted an exhibit indicating a radius around the subject property that contains the
existing liquor store and has labeled all uses of property within the subject building and that radius in
support of the verification. Staff did not notice any of the above-mentioned conflicting uses within 300
ft. of the subject site.

The applicant has requested a special exception as Section 15.020-G of Code requires special
exception approval for a use if intoxicating beverages or low-point beer are sold or served, and the
subject lot is located within 150 feet of any residential zoning district other than R-zoned street right-
of-way. The lot abuts an RM-2 zoned lot directly to the south.

Sample Motion:

| move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the applicant's
verification of spacing to permit expansion of the existing liquor store subject to the action of the
Board being void should another liquor store or other conflicting use be established prior to the
establishment of this liquor store.

.3
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— — | | | | BUSINESS NAME

0 300' —
SMOKE WOOD FIRE GRILL
(RESTAURANT)

DRAKES TAVERN (BAR)

ANDOLINI'S INCORPORATED
(OFFICE)

ALLEY

VACANT

ANDOLINI'S PIZZERIA
(RESTAURANT)

THE LINGERIE BOUTIQUE
(RETAIL)

THRU @ RESIDENCE

QDOBA MEXICAN EATS
(RESTAURANT)

i
N

28 29
/ EAST 15 STREET \

PROJECT
LOCATION

SOUTH ST. LOUIS AV
SOUTH TRENTON AVE

THE NEST (RETAIL)

FIFTEEN AND HOME
FURNITURE & DECOR (RETAIL)

TOM'S BICYCLE (RETAIL)

FUTURE LOFT APARTMENTS
UNDER CONST. (RESIDENCE)

:
\ 15

BUILDING UNDER CONST.

VACANT

CRUSHED RED (RESTAURANT)

SOUTH

1/

ROOSEVELT GASTRO PUB

3=l =] [
|
TRENTON AVE

SOUTH ST. LOUIS AVE
~
\I
\h‘

ONONSRGRGIOIONONOICIOEGIONONOIONOIONS,

3 , (BAR)
19 14 0 10 TAZIKI'S MEDITERRANEAN CAFE
I _,_@ / (RESTAURANT)
D 18 13 12 11 ORANGE THEORY (FITNESS)
\ -/
—1 GELATERIA ICE CREAM

(RESTAURANT)

-~ 300' ZONE MEASURED IN THE COFFEE HOUSE ON

ACCORDANCE TO THE ZONING @ CHERRY STREET
(- AC|NG VERIFICATION SITE PLAN @ CODE SECTION 40.300 A & B (RESTAURANT)
vwee EAST 15th STREET - TULSA, OKLAHOMA NORTH

GSHELMS & ASSOC,, LLC ARCHITECTURE



CHUCK LANGE

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER %- cﬁ?g 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-9688 O
clange@cityoftulsa.org IULSA

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

November 3™, 2018

Greg Helms Phone: 918.298.7257
424 S Main
Jenks, OK 74037

APPLICATION NO: BLDC-012575-2018

(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 1522 E 15" ST
Description: Addition

LOD Number: 1

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWINGS if SUBMITTED USING PAPER, OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN “SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS”, IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 2" ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH” [ X IS [ ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)

.1



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDC-012575-2018 1522 E 15" ST November 3, 2018

Note: Please direct all questions concerning spacing verifications, appeals of an administrative official and all
questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is
your responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision
making body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG
does not act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff
review comments may sometimes Identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

Sec.40.300-A & B: Plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, liquor stores, bail bond offices and pawn shops
must be separated by a minimum distance of 300 feet. For uses established after July 1, 2001, the separation
distance requirement of Sec.40.300-A must be measured in a straight line from the nearest perimeter wall of
the portion of the building occupied by one of the subject uses to the nearest perimeter wall of the portion of
the building of any other subject use.

Figure 40-11: Measurement of Required Use Separation
(Permits Issued after 7/1/2001)

subject | I l subject |
| use i use

in. 300’ | i
S S R I —

street

Review comment: The perimeter wall of the portion of the building occupied by the liquor store has been
altered by the proposed expansion. This has modified the distance that the liquor store is required to be separated
from the nearest perimeter wall of the portion of a building occupied by any other subject use. Submit a
spacing verification reviewed and accepted by the BOA per Sec.70.110 that demonstrates compliance with
Sec.40.300-A & B.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://www.tmapc.org/Documents/TulsaZoningCodeAdopted110515.pdf

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

\. &



END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE

APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

.9
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9226 Case Number: BOA-22558
CZM: 46

CD: 2

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: K.B. Enterprise homes

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the dustless, all-weather surfacing requirement to permit a
gravel drive (Section 55.090-F).

LOCATION: 4401 S OLYMPIA AV W ZONED: IM,RS-3

PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: + 7.526 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 637.6N & 318.79E SWC SE NW TH E345.41 N418 NW75 NW CRV
LF 180.91 NW TO PT 1579.4N & 50E SWC SE NW TH §248.39 TO PT 50E NWC SE NW
SE443.37 SELY297.96 SLY5.30 POB SEC 26 19 12 7.526ACS,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: No relevant history

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “New Neighborhood” and an “Area of Growth”.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

The New Neighborhood is intended for new communities developed on vacant land. These
neighborhoods are comprised primarily of single-family homes on a range of lot sizes, but can
include townhouses and low-rise apartments or condominiums. These areas should be designed to
meet high standards of internal and external connectivity, and shall be paired with an existing or new
Neighborhood or Town Center.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts IM zoned tracts abuts large IM
zoned lots to the north and east; RS-3 zoned residences to the south; the Okmulgee Expressway is
to the west.

. R
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved #BOA-22558 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied:
o Per the conceptual site plan submitted by the applicant; per the site visit exhibit submitted by
staff

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on
BOA-22558.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code requires that all off-street parking areas be surfaced with a dustless, all-weather
surface.The applicant is before the Board requesting a variance to allow a gravel drive as shown on
the attached plan. The applicant has stated that the proposed gravel driveway will be 20ft. in width
and connect to a concrete driveway from the house to the gravel road.

If inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably
related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion for a Variance

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the dustless, all-weather surfacing requirement to
permit a gravel drive (Section 55.090-F).

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or

development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.” & 3

REVISED1/28/2019
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _
A TRACT OFLAND LOCATED IN THE WEST HALF (W/2) OF THE EAST HALF (E/2), OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NWr/4), OF SECTION

TWENTY-SIX (26), TOVWNSHIP NINETEEN (19) NORTH, RANGE TWELVE (12), EAST OF THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, TULSA COUNTY,

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE U.S. GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS; COMMENCING FROM THE SOUTHWEST COMER OF SAID W/2 E/2 NW/4; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST AND ALONG THE WEST

LINE OF SAID W/2 E/2 NW/4, FOR A DISTANCE OF 1331.01 FEET, THENCE NORTH 80°00'00" EAST AND PERPENDICULAR TO SAID WEST LINE,
FOR A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 00°00'00" EAST AND PARALLEL WITH SAID WEST LINE

RIGHT WITH A RADIUS 801.45 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 45°35'27" EAST, FOR A CHORD DISTANCE OF 180.52, FOR AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 180.91 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 35°07'28" EAST, CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, FOR A DISTANCE OF 75.00 FEET:
THENCE SOUTH 00°00/00" WEST AND PARALLEL WITH SAID WEST LINE, FOR A DISTANCE OF 418,00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 89°45'42" \WEST,
FOR A DISTANCE OF 345.18 FEET, THENCE NORTH 04°29'35" EAST, FOR A DISTANGE OF 5.32 FEET, THENCE NORTH 16°19"10" WEST, FOR
A DISTANCE OF 297.96 FEET, THENCE NORTH 24°43'55" WEST, FOR A DISTANCE OF 443.34 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO KNOWNAS: AN40/ &, O}jmpra Quenue. Tulsa Ok,
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Comments

55.090-F Surfacing. All off-street parking areas must be surfaced with a dustless, all-weather surface unless
otherwise expressly stated in this zoning code. Pervious pavement or pervious pavement systems are allowed subject
to the supplemental regulations of §55.090-F4. Parking area surfacing must be completed prior to initiation of the use

to be served by the parking.

Corrective Action

Review Comments: Provide an all-weather parking surface from the public street to the garage or apply to the Board
of Adjustment for a Variance (section 70.120) to allow a material other than an approved material meeting the
requirements of 55.090-F.

<< < 1 > >>
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Need Help? Email (mailto:cotdevsvcs@cityoftulsa.org?subject=CSS%20Hel p) or call us at (918) 596-9456
© 2017 - City of Tulsa, OK | Terms of use () | Privacy () | Accessibility ()
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 8322 Case Number: BOA-22559
CZM: 57

CD: 8

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 2:00 PM
APPLICANT: Brett Baldwin
ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the minimum lot area and lot area per unit requirement

in an RS-1 district to permit a lot split (Table 5-3); Variance to reduce the minimum required street
setback requirement in an RS-1 district (Table 5-3).

LOCATION: 5220 E91 ST S ZONED: RS-1

PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 28078.89 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT NW BEG 1320W & 50S NEC NW TH S180 E156 N180 W156 POB
SEC 22 18 13 .644ACS,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

BOA-10921; on 3.6.89, the Board approved an Exception to permit the operation of a children’s day
care.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an ‘Existing Neighborhood’ and an ‘Area of Stability’.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts RS-1 zoned residential uses to the
south; RS-3 residential uses to the west; E. 915t St. S. is immediately to the north and S. Darlington
Ave. is directly to the east.

3. &
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved the Variance request to reduce the minimum required street
setback requirement with a 5-0-0 vote; the Board denied the Variance request to reduce the
minimum lot area and lot area per unit requirement with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

o Per the conceptual site plan submitted by the applicant.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on
BOA-22559.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

As shown on the attached site plans the applicant is proposing to split the subject lot into two tracts;
the proposed “south tract” will be 17,663 sq. ft. and the proposed “north tract” will be 10,435 sq. ft.
The Code requires that a RS-1 zoned lot maintain a lot area and lot area per unit of 13,500 sq. ft.

To permit the “north tract” as proposed the applicant has requested a Variance to reduce the
minimum lot area and lot area per unit requirement from 13,500 sq. ft. to 10,435 sq. ft.

The applicant is also requesting a Variance to reduce the minimum required street setback for the
existing house that is shown to be located in the proposed “south tract” The code requires that
detached houses maintain a street setback of 35ft in an RS-1 zoned district (Sec. 5.030-A). As
shown on the submitted site plan, the existing detached house encroaches a little less than 10 ft. into
the required street setback. Per the code, a Variance to reduce the street setback from 35 ft. To 24
ft.-9 in. (Section 5.030-A) along S. Darlington Ave.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the minimum lot area and lot area per unit
requirement from 13,500 sq. ft. to 10,435 sq. ft. for the “north tract’; Variance to reduce the minimum
required street setback from 35 ft. to 24 ft.-9 in. (Section 5.030-A) along S. Darlington Ave for the
“south tract’.

+ Finding the hardship(s) to be

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

+ Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification,

3.3
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d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of

adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

3.4
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10920

Action Requested:
Exception - (Section 610 - Principal Uses Permitted in the Office
District - Section 1208 - Multifamily Dwelling and Similar Uses) -
Request for an exception use in an Office District as allowed under
Section 640 - To comply with RM-2 Bulk and Area Requirements to con-
struct 6 Townhouses. (Section 640 would allow 10 units).

Presentation:
Steve Turner, Turner - Fox Associates, Inc., (Architects), advised
that the request is to construct six dwelling units as condominiums
and submitted a plot plan (Exhibit "P-1") and stated that all fronts
of the proposed condominiums will look alike (Exhibit "P-2") similar
to the look of New England cottages.

Protests: None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of SMITH, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Lewis, Purser, Smith,
Thompson, Wait “aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions") to grant an Ex-
ception - (Section 610 - Principal Uses Permitted in the Office Dis-
tricts - Section 1208 - Multifamily Dwelling and Similar Uses as
allowed under Section 640) - To comply with RM-2 Bulk and Area Re-
quirements and to construct 6 townhouses, per plot plan submitted,
on the following described tract:

Lots 6, 7, & 8, Block 7, Morningside Addition to the City of
Tulsa, Oklahoma.

10921

Action Requested:
Exception - (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential
Districts - Section 1205 - Community Services, Cultural and Recreational
Facilities) - Request for permission to operate a children's day care
center in an RS-1 District southwest of 91st Street and Canton Avenue.

Presentation:
Ruth Craven, 3837 South Winston, presented a plot plan (Exhibit "Q-1")
and stated that there is a need for a day care center in the south
Tulsa area. Ms. Craven has a fairly new 1650 square foot house, double
concrete driveway and a surfaced parking area on the subject property.
The state licensing department allows 15 children per toilet stool, but
she would like to have 30 children in the center because she plans to
enclose the porte cochere. Mr. Jones presented letters of approval
from the property owners (Exhibit "Q-2").

Protests: None,

Board Action:
On MOTION of THOMPSON, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Lewis, Purser, Smith,
Thompson, Wait “aye"; no "nays"; no “abstentions") to grant an Excep-
tion - Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Districts -
Section 1205 - Community Services, Cultural and Recreational Facilities)
to operate a children's day care center in an RS-1 District per plot

plan submitted, contingent upon seeing and approving the plans for the
3.6.80:305(18)
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Looking west— towards north portion of the
subject site— on S. Darlington Ave.

Looking west— towards south portion of the —“""_'M B

subject site— on S. Darlington Ave. e |

1212172018 11:
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Looking southwest— towards north portion of the subject site
—on the corner of S. Darlington Ave. & E. 91st St. S.

Looking west— towards north portion of the

subject site—on S. Darlington Ave.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION OVERALL TRACT:

Part of lhe Northwest Quarler (NVW/4) of Section Twenly-two (22), T Igh (18) North, Range Thirteen (13) East of the Indlan Base and Merldlan, Tulse County, State of Oklahoma,
according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, Beginning at a Point 1320 West of the Northeast Corner of the NW/4 of said Seclion; Thence South 370 feet; Thence East 156 feet; Thence
North 370 feet; Thence West 156 fest to the Point of Beginning, LESS AND EXCEPT Lhe North 50 feet thereof, and LESS AND EXCEPT the South 140 feet thereof,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION NORTH TRACT:

Part of the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Eighteen (18) North, Range Thirteen (13) East of Lhe Indlan Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, Beglnning at a Point 1320 feet West and 50 fest South of the Northeast Corner of the NW/4 of said Section; Thence North 88°52'41" Easl 156.10
feal; Thence South 01°03'43" East 66.85 feet; Thence South 88°52'41° West 156,10 feet; Thence North 01°03'43” West 66.85 feet to Lhe Point of Beginning.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION SOUTH TRACT:

Part of the Northwest Quarier (NW/4) of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Elghteen (18) North, Range Thirteen (13} East of lhe Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa Counly, State of Oklahoma,
according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, Beginning at a Point 1320 feet West and 116,85 feet Soulh of the Northeast Corner of the NW/4 of sald Section; Thence North 86°52'41" East
156.10 fest; Thence South 01°03'43" East 113,15 feel; Thence Soulh 88°52'41” West 156.10 feel; Thence Norlh 01°03'43" West 113.15 feet to the Point of Beginning.

NOTES:
1. Basis of bearings is the Oklah Stale Plane C i System NADS3 (2011).

2. The subject lract has ingress/egress from East 91st Strest Soulh and South Darlington Avenue (both dedicated rights-of-way).
3. There are no visible encroachments except as shown on the face of this survey,

4. The subject property is zoned RS-1 - Residential Single Famlly.
Minimum Lot Area (sq. ft.) - 13,500
Minimum Lot Width (ft.) - 100
Minimum Street Frontage - 30
Building Setbacks -
Streel - 35
Slde (Inlertor) - 5
Rear - 25
Minimum Opan Sp./Unlt (sq. ft.) - 7,000
Max. Bullding Height (feet) - 35

JOHL‘\\

5. This survey was performed withaut benefit of title commitment. This surveyor has not abstracted the subject tract.

6. This survey meets the Oklahoma Minimum Standards for the practice of land surveying as adopted by the

LIBBY JR.

Oklahorma State Board of Li for Pi i g and Land Surveyors,
LEGEND
8 FOUND CORNER
SET CORNER MARKED GAS METER
“ROUTE 66 SURVEYING CAB737" B COMMUNICATIONS PEDESTAL ( = ¥{ za { 9
g POWER POLE —K—3—¥#~  FENCELINE ]
ELECTRIC PEDESTAL —— & —— OVERHEAD POWERLINES wﬂ Libby, Jr.7PLS C/ ignalure Date

LOT SPLIT EXHIBIT ROUTE 66 SURVEYING, LLC
PART OF THE NW / 4 4845 S SHERIDAN RD, SUITE 508

TULSA, OK 74145
SECTION 22-T18N—-R13E (918) 845-6633

5220 EAST 91ST STREET, TULSA, OK OKLAHOMA CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 6737
TEXAS FIRM REGISTRATION NO. 10193911
SHEET: 1of 1 IFIELD DATE: 10/11/2018|JOB NO. 18039 | wwi.routeBBsurveying.com _ Info@routeBBsurveying,com 3 \0
.




REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF LETTER OF DEFICIENCY REQUIREMENT

if the Board staff waives the requirement that an LOD accompany an application to the
Board, the Applicant is responsible for requesting all necessary relief and for
citing the sections of the Zoning Code pertinent to the relief sought. (The waiver of
the requirement that an LOD accompany an application to the Board shall not be
considered a waiver of the necessity to apply for a building permit or a zoning clearance
permit, as may be required by the particular proposed use or construction.) In the
event that the applicant does not request all necessary relief, additional BOA
action may be required resulting in significant delays during the building permit
process.

| hereby certify that | have read and understand the above requirements and that |
request that the LOD requirement be waived for the subject property in case number:

Pedll I -27-18

Appllcant’s élgnature Date

Approved by:

3.\
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9307 Case Number: BOA-22561
CZM: 37

CD: 4
A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: George Anding

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required side setback in an RS-3 district (Section

5.030-A)
LOCATION: 1535 S YORKTOWN AV E ZONED: RS-3
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7749.36 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 10 BLK 1, MAYWOOD ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: No relevant history

Surrounding Property:

BOA-21973 October 27, 2015: The Board of Adjustment approved a variance to increase
the maximum permitted floor area of a detached accessory building to 1,279 sq. ft.; approved
a variance to increase the nonconformity of a structure; approved a variance to permit a two-
story detached accessory building; approved a variance to exceed 18 feet in height and 10
feet at the top of the top plate; and approved a variance to exceed 30% of coverage in the
rear yard area subject to conceptual plans, on property located at 1546 South Yorktown Place
East.

BOA-14617 October 1, 1987: The Board of Adjustment denied a variance of the required
20% rear yard coverage and of the 750 s. ft. maximum for a detached accessory building; and
denied a variance to allow for two dwellings on one lot of record; and denied a variance of the
rear yard setback from 20’ to 5’; and denied a variance of the land area per dwelling unit from
8400 sq. ft. to 7800 sq. ft., on property located at 1544 South Yorktown Place.

BOA-2997 October 9. 1957: The Board of Adjustment approved a variance to extend an
accessory building to within 2 feet 9 inches of the rear property line, on property located at
1526 South Yorktown Avenue East.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the

subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the

4,2
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rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommaodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences.

CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved #BOA-22561 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

o Per the 3 conceptual site plans submitted by the applicant.

e The required side (interior) setback is reduced to 3ft.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on
BOA-22561.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant has requested a Variance to reduce the required side interior setback from 5 ft. to +
3.0 ft. in an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A). As shown on the attached site plan, the applicant is
proposing to build an addition to the existing house.

The applicant provided the following statement with their application: “Necessary to relocate existing
mechanical equipment for HYAC, narrow historical lot”.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required side setback from 5 ft. to 3 ft.
in an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A)

» Finding the hardship(s) to be

¢ Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

* Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would

result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;
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b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification,

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of

adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

T
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E 12.67' LT 7 ALLUA 8, BLK 11, RIVERSIDE DRIVE ADPNATIRD ApD, ClFr OF
TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OFfDKLAHOMA

LR A

NEW APPLICATIONS

21973—Darwin Olson 11 £ 1

Action Reguested:

Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached accessory
building to 1,279 square feet (Section 402.B.1.d); Variance to increase the
nonconformity of a structure (Section 1405.A); Variance to permit a two-story
detached accessory building; Variance to exceed 18 feet in height and 10 feet at
the top of the top plate; Variance to exceed 30% of coverage in the rear yard area
(Section 210.B.5). LOCATION: 1546 South Yorktown Place East (CD 4)

10/27/2015-1150 (6)
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Presentation: " ol 9 3444
Wally Wozencraft, Architect, 1619 South Boston, Tulsa, OK stated the garage
apartment is being renovated due to safety concerns; there are structural problems that
need to be addressed because the building was built in 1923. The home owner would
like to use the apartment for visiting family. The garage apartment is not intended to be
used as a rental or any kind of non-family activity. The existing building is being
enlarged by the fact that the second floor is only partially occupied at this time. The
second floor will be expanded within the perimeter of the existing building. The floor
coverage of the building will not be increased but the floor coverage of the second floor
is merely being improved. The roof parameter will be changed in that fact that it will be
widened on the slope as it comes down to the bearing point of the second floor. The
ridge line of the building will remain the same except at the perimeter wall where it will
be widened slightly so the single window dormer on the east side to make it a triple
window, and there will be a triple window on the west side also.

Interested Parties:

Edward Bret, 1557 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, OK: stated he lives across the street
from the subject property. His concern is that in the past the Olson’s have exhibited an
interest in making the house immediately to the south, which they alsoc own, a bed and
breakfast. He is real concerned about the use of the expansion in terms of a rental and
he wants to make sure that it cannot be used as a rental.

Mike Hodstrom, 1527 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, OK; stated that his concerns are
that the primary residence associated with the subject request is currently not occupied
and it currently being used as a vacation by owner rental. His concern is that the
improvements on the property will be used as a rental property.

Barbara Olson, 1554 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, OK; stated she is the owner of the
subject property. She expressed her gratitude to her neighbors for being so concerned
about the neighborhood. It is this spirit of liking the neighborhood that prompted her to
purchase the property. She owns the subject property and the house immediately next
door. The house she currently lives in is very large and she raised her seven children in
it along with several international students there also. When she purchased the subject
property in 2012 it was her intent to sell her present dwelling to live in the subject house
because it is considerably smaller. It has taken a lot of time and money to get it
remodeled because nothing had ever been done to the house. She sent a letter to
everyone in the neighborhood explaining her intent and she heard nothing in return. It
is her intent to live in the subject house once it is ready. She is not planning on renting
out the subject space being discussed today.

Susan Braselton, 1526 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, OK; stated that this is a historical
district. Ms. Braselton stated that she did receive a letter stating that the Olson’s were
interested in having a bed and breakfast; it was never a vacation rental by owner that
the neighbors were informed of which was found out by accident. The neighbors did
communicate through the association’s president that there were some people for it and
some people were against it. She has e-mails showing the responses to the

10/27/2015-1150 (7)
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proposition. The neighbors were promised in the letter about the bed and breakfast that
there would be no parking on the street, and there have been numerous people parking

on the street. There have been big groups that rent both the Olson houses and it
concerns the neighbors about having rental property in the neighborhood.

Rebuttal:

Mr. Wozencraft came forward and stated that he has been told by the owner that the
house is to be lived in and use it for family uses. The building has been in existence for
a very long time and needs repairs for the garage apartment as did the house.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Wozencraft about the second floor windows that overiook
the yard toward the west; is the subject garage obscured by the garage on the property
directly to the west. Mr. Wozencraft stated that he had not noticed. Mr. Van De Wiele
asked Mr. Wozencraft if he knew whether the westerly property had a two-story garage.
Mr. Wozencraft stated that he did not know but he knows there are a lot of trees around

the subject garage giving beautiful coverage.

Comments and Questions:

Mr. Henke stated he could support the relief with the prohibition in the motion that
subject property will not be rented out.

Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he knows the Board has seen the limitation on a property
being a separate residence, but he does not know about saying the house cannot be
rented. Mr. Henke stated that he is speaking of not renting out the garage apartment.

Ms. Miller stated that the request today the applicant is stating it is an accessory to their
dwelling unit which does not require a Variance for an additional dwelling unit. But if it
was to be separate or independent of the primary residence the applicant would need to
obtain a Variance allowing the additional dwelling unit on the lot. Mr. Van De Wiele
asked Ms. Miller what would trigger that. Ms. Miller stated that is an interesting question
because if the applicant claims this is an accessory to their residence, with the family
members only occupying the unit, if that evolved over time and became something else
either the applicant would have to voluntarily ask for the change or neighborhood
inspections would need to catch it.

Mr. White asked Ms. Miller what exactly can the owner do relative with the issues that
have been brought up, on the property as a whole. Ms. Miller stated that a bed and
breakfast needs a Special Exception and the applicant is not before the Board today
with that request. In a residential district a home owner is limited on what can be done.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Miller if the City or the Zoning Code has taken a position
on whether a home owner is running a business if he rents his house out as a vacation
home, or is that the same as renting a house on a two-year lease. Ms. Miller stated
there is no reai way to monitor that. Ms. Moye stated the Zoning Code addresses
sleeping rooms; it states that “in a dwelling unit as a private residence, one or more
rooms may be rented or table board furnished, to not exceeding two persons not

10/27/2015-1150 (8)
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members of the family occupying said premises”. Ms. Moye stated that the Zoning
Code allows for private residence, for one or two rooms to be rented out, but the Code
does put a cap on it. Ms. Miller stated that is assuming the home owner is primarily
occupying the house. Mr. Van De Wiele stated that sounds more like a business than a

residence.

Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he does not have an issue with the garage with a
limitation.

Board Action:

On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Flanagan, Snyder, Van
De Wiele, White “aye”; no “nays”; no “abstentions”; none absent) to APPROVE the
request for a Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached
accessory building to 1,279 square feet (Section 402.B.1.d); Variance to increase the
nonconformity of a structure (Section 1405.A); Variance to permit a two-story detached
accessory building; Variance to exceed 18 feet in height and 10 feet at the top of the top
plate; Variance to exceed 30% of coverage in the rear yard area (Section 210.B.5),
subject to conceptual plans 6.19, 6.20 and 6.21. The Board has found that this is a
remodel of an existing garage and that the overall footprint of the garage is not
changing, the overall type of the garage is not changing other than the expansion of the
dormer areas. The Board has found that the remodel is necessary for improving the
condition of this older property that was built prior to the Zoning Code. This approval is
subject to the further condition that the detached accessory building, in particular the
space on the second floor, not be used as a rental property or as a separate residence
apart from the primary residence. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional
conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary
hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not
apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variances to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes,
spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

LT 10, SEVEN ACRES PLACE, MAYWOOD ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

21974— ﬁ! itte

ofion flequested: .
Vo Pe to increaseife peyinitted displgyfaregfof a sign to #6 Fsquare feet on the
subj t lot; Variag€e to gffow an elgefronic fnessage géntgf in the RS-JeMistrict
¥ (Seglion 402.B LOCAON: 5838 SouthgbheridanRoadgast (CD 4

Presefitation;

Tho jifte, 0529 Soyth 88" East Place, ¥fsa, OK; glateg#e represgfits i€ Tulsa
BibleAGherch and is the TTeasurer and Business Manadep#6r the church.™ The church

10/27/2015-1150 (9)
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Caselo. 1459%8(cont | nued

| &

--:r,4ﬁf on: _;;*’I
Quarl#S motigh for approval of#fhe apfl ication dled for lack of
secaaf. r 4 V4
,.-,‘/ '/,-'

Hn worh of WHITE,

Y Gardner ghointed out phat the applicant's lot Is larger than
those In tj€ surroundinggarea, wH' “a larger slde yard than most of
the surrgh nd Ing resl-.aces, whicl/ are facts that couh

for a h dship varl~ //, e
Ms. WF l+e askegg# f the bullg ﬁg will be
andg#the appl igant replled'/ at he will b
h‘ hobble./-nd storage. 4 .

e 35229 'hé garage only for

ﬁﬁgi (Chappe LLe# Uulrles,

4 smithy Whlfe #; .no e dley, "“abg#d nlng; none
"abgent") to APPROV 3ﬁ ance (Se¢tlion 240.27- Per ) ted Yard
QFStructions - UEg t#1206) to Allow fop#an exIstyilg detached

| i the sld€ yard, a_=fa varlance of
the slze ofj exl.s’ng detac bul#ding from# 750 sq. ft+. to
1080 sq. ft. ;/sub,"f to Stormf a*er, rnagemenf an'roval, S\ =Ito
filing a c-/en-u', which wiJA" rug”wlith the Land, sT-_,»- fhaf he

accessory bulld)

accessory J l#ng will no,*-e e ed for busl r’s.s pu pé&rSes; fl ding a
hardshlp Meg@hstrated by FhefSize of the &t, agd#”The fact hat the
slde ya S larger thapf/dffose of the suyp round#ng residences %; on the
following described pro¥erty: V- %

The east 126' of the north 144.85' of Lot 9, Oz--f GardenwFarms
Addltion to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, StaT® Of Oklahoma.

Case No. 14617

Action Requested:

Varlance - Sectlon 240.2(e) -~ Permlitted Yard Obstructions = Use
Unit+ 1206 ~ Request a varlance of the required 20f rear yard
coverage and of the 750 sq. f+. maximum for a detached accessory
bullding.

Varifance - Section 208 - One Single-Family Dwelllng per Lot of
Record = Use Unit 1206 - Request a varlance to allow for tfwo
dvellIngs on one lot of record.

Variance - Section 430.1 - Bulk and Area Requlirements In Resldential
Districts - Use Unit 1206 - Request a varlance of the rear yard
setback from 20' to 5' and a varlance of the land area per dwelling
unlt from 8400 sq. ft+. to 7800 sq. ft., located 1544 South Yorktown
Place.

10.01.87:500(11
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Case No. 14617 (cont!nued)
Presentatlon:

The applicant, Martha Braun, 1544 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa,
Ok lahoma, submitted a plot plan (Exhiblt E-1), and asked the Board
to allow the enlargement of an exlIsting garage by 300 sq. ft+., and
the . conversion of +the struciure Into |Ilving quarters for her
semi=Inval Id mother-In-law. She stated that her husband's mother Is
moving from another state and needs to |lve near the family. Ms.
Braun pointed out that structures on abutting propertles are less
than 5' from the property line, as are many of the bulldings In the
older nelghborhood. A petition of support (Exhlbit E-2) was
submitted.

Comments and Questlons:
Mr. Smith asked the applicant to address the hardshlp for this case,
and Ms. Braun stated that there Is no hardship, except that the
exIsting house cannot accommodate the additlon of a bedroom and
bath.

Ms. Bradley pointed out that there has been an amendment to the
District Six Plan concerning Historlcal Preservation Areas, whlch
requlres that exlsting structures and land use be protected in these
areas.

Ms. Braun stated that she does not think the proposed additlon will
be detrimental to the nelghborhood. She pointed out that there are
several propertles In the area that have more than one dwelling
unit.

Protestants:
Edward Bret+, 1557 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, Oklahoma, stated
that he |Ilves dlagonally across the street from the subject
property. He pointed out that the approval of this appllcation
would set a precedent In the area and be detrimental to property
values, He suggested that the problem for the Braun's could be
solved by adding Yo the exlsting dwel | ing.

Whit Mauzy, 1532 South Glllette, Tulsa, Oklahoma, stated +the
neighborhood 1s bordered on four slides by streets that have been
converted to busliness use. He stated +that approval of the
additlonal dwelllng on the lot would set a precedent In the area and
might Invite business encroachment Into the nelghborhood.

Ms. Braun stated that she has no Intention of renting the property,
but only needs a place for her mother-in-law to )lve. She asked If

a covenant could be written that would bring the Issue before the
Board at regular Intervals for review or an extension.

10.01.87:500¢12)
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Case No. 14617 (continued)
Mr. Jackere Informed that a private covenant [s not the concern of
the Board, but land use only Is to be consldered.

Mr. Quartes remarked that the Board Is attempting to protect the
character of the nelghborhood.

Board Action:

On MOTION of BRADLEY the Board voted 4-0-1 (Bradley, Chappelle,
Quarles, Smith, "aye"; no "nays"; White, "abstaining"; none
"absent") to DENY a Varlance (Section 240.2(e) - Permltted Yard
Obstructions - Use Unit 1206) of the required 20§ rear yard coverage
and of the 750 sq. ft. maxImum for a detached accessory bullding; to
DENY a Varlance (Sectlon 208 - One Single-Famlily DwellIng per Lot of
Record - Use Unit 1206) to allow for two dwellings on one lot of
record; and to DENY a VYarlance - Section 430.1 - Bulk and Area
Requirements in Resldentlal Districts - Use Unit 1206 - Request a
varlance of the rear yard setback from 20' to 5' and a varlance of
the land area per dwelling unit from 8400 sq. ft+. to 7800 sq. ft.;
finding that the applicant falled to demonstrate a hardship for the
varlance requested; on the following described property:

Lot 11, Seven Acres Addition, Clty of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
Ok I ahoma.

MINOR YARIANCES AND EXCEPTIONS

4

,./ 430.1 - Bulk ‘ [=): In Resfdentlal

‘.’arlan

of

cen'i'erlln of East 73pd" Place ufh f fim 50! to 40/, locgé
35 and 733}/ 'South Darl Lg§ton Aven £,

a"'
&

(

The appl ‘cant, Jopf T. South D d| on, Tufsa,
Ok lahomg, submittgd a plot p) An fExhiblt F-1),n s-raied thét he

has py Fchased vacant 1oy wifich Is located #n an arey’ where
numer us duplefes were coptd cted. He Jhfgrmed that Ahe rea
propgrty |1p€ abutts a gindle~-family ne[dhpOrhood. . Vroefian
stafed tha# he has acqfidd a lot spl |# On the propgrtynd

pr@pos ing’to construct £ #ingle-family gigf | ing on eachf gf#The |0#5.
Hg Infgfmed that the Jigses will aligfswith the existing dwellfings

i ong#Darl ington Avenud€,

Protestants: None.

/ - Usnl'r 1206 - Rgf es+ a pfnor vapd@nce of seifack from,

10.01.87:500(13)
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Case Noy 92‘/ " F. L. __:-3.-.' eprifssiof to convert garage into
F. Lgfaulman / 11v1ng quatt " AD { Lot 14, Block 14
14, Block 14, Gillgttt
dMllette Hall/ P 3
#MOVED 3r Coh
4 i All 2 i:nber
Case/No. 2993” imes.@. Davidson re
J. f&. Dayidson /in 3 A-1-B Distrigt )
ot 6, Plock 2, A ddition. _
ndiapg’Meadows / ¢ '
g MOVED by, € ohen (G}g&ﬁ’reath) thdt th1s matter be set down for

/S ~ apubl ic fearing. 7
4 ,f All m bers ing yea 4 Carried.

Case No/ 2994 The Flrst Church of t Nazarene request ermission to

First G#furch of the fse Lot, 22 Bloy Hi-Pointe Addit' r cijurch purposes.

Nazarene, Lot 22, {

Block 2, H1-P01nte QN 2D by {g en (Galbreat p)ett 2t this majr b e set down for
ubhc hea! P y

Additbn p
mem}:é’rs votmg yph.

Carried.

Case No. V4 '. Marv f{/ Mann and8ill Mann (DM Ace Fence Company) request
M. Manng& B. Nann fory{:}rmissio fo erect a dweMing ina U-4-A District on a teact
Pt. SE /SE, ¢ nd 1803fg€t by 140 feet dut of the SE 1/4, SE 1/4 of Section
Sectig g '

BD by Galbreat) Cohen) that th#€ maftter be granted.

embers voting'yea. Carried.
Case No. 2996‘/ . he St. John's ptlSt Chufch requést for a wajuet” of)set-back
St.John's Bapfist requirement /@ opose 0 erect p 11d1ng with#fl 15 feet of pro-
Church, Lo € 13, perty line pfa U-2#8 Distrigt!’) on Lote 2 & 13 Block 7,
Block 7, Bu e Bullette B€ightg#Addition, ¢ '

Heights Addition __ . y
MOVED by Cohen (Gadbregslf) that this mgftep o€ carrjgd over
until the next regu pa€eting.

y All members voting yea. Carried.
Case No. 2997 / Charles S. Rawson Request for permission to extend accessory
Charles S. Rawson building to within 2 feet 9 inches of rear property line on Lot
Lot’#, Block 2, 3% Block 2, Maywood Addition.

Maywood Addition
MOVED by Galbreath (Cohen) that this matter be granted.
All members voting yea. Carried.
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1531 S. YORKTOWN

LOT SIZE PER TULSA CO, ASSESSOR 7,750
HOUSE SQ. FT. PER ASSESSOR 1,568

PROPOSED ADDITION SQ. FT. 09
TOTAL LIVABLE SPACE 5873
DEDUCTION FOR DRIVEWAY 597

PROPOSED SF: ACCESSORY BUILDING 482
TOTAL REMAINING OPEN SPACE 4,594

WALKER/BRACKETT RESIDENCE

SUBDIVISION: MAYWOOD ADDITION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 10 BLOCK 1; SECTION: 07 TNSHP: 19, R: 13
IONING: RS3
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2n STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

Jeff S. Taylor

Zoning Official
Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Jim Brackett
Showcase Properties 12/4/2018

APPLICATION NO: BLDR-18836-2018 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR
OFFICE)

Project Location: 1535 s Yorktown Ave E

Description: Addition

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. ACOPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT

175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2M ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH"[ TIS [ x ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDR-18836-2018

‘Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan

Developments Bistricts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,.

platting, lot splits, ot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions

-regarding (BOA) or (FMAPC) apptication forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility te submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making:

body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not

act as your legat or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Fulsa on your behalf.
Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the FTulsa Zoning Code. The

permit applicant is respaonsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and:

submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

5.030-A: In the RS-3 zoned district the minimum side yard setback shall be 5 feet from the side
property line.

Review Comments: Revise your plans to indicate a 5’ side setback to the property line, or apply to
INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 5’ side setback.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items noet addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this
letter is available upon request by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examiner By Email When You Have Submitted A Revision.

END -ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS Of YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

Q.20



Ulmer, Amy

== ——————————
From: Mark Radzinski <mradzinski_98@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 27, 2018 2:17 PM
To: Ulmer, Amy
Cc: george.anding@gmail.com
Subject: BOA Case Number - 22561 1535 S. Yorktown Ave

Ms. Ulmer,

I live at 1552 S. Yorktown Ave. in Tulsa, OK, on the same block as Mr. Anding's property. | am contacting you in support
of Mr. Andings request to the BOA for a variance to reduce the required side setback for his garage building. The current
requirement of 5 feet is unreasonable.

| face the same situation at my house. My house was built in 1922 and my garage is 2 feet from the property line. | also
could not replace my garage and meet the current 5 foot requirement. The set back requirements are unreasonable for
these houses and the requirement should be modified to prevent the hardship of spending $300 dollars to request a
variance. These garages have been in the same location for 90+ years and we should by right be allowed to replace them
on the existing footprint.

1 support the variance request for BOA Case Number 22561.

Mark Radzinski

1552 S. Yorktown Ave.
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74104
U.S.A.

918-744-5209 home
918-232-6853 cell
mradzinski_98@yahoo.com
www.kandyradzinski.com

1 a2
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9304 Case Number: BOA-22562
CZM: 37

CD: 4

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: l|zael Quezada

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 sq. ft. or
40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 45.030-B); Variance to allow stairs to be
located in the required side (interior) setback (90.090-C); Variance to permit an accesory building to
exceed 30% coverage of the floor area in the rear setback (Sec. 90.090-C-2) ; Variance to allow a
detached accessory structure to exceed 18 ft in height and exceed 1-story in the rear setback in an
RS-3 zoned district (90.090-C)

LOCATION: 3403 E8 ST S ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 7000.12 SQFT
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 7 BLK 1, BRADEN HGTS ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “ Existing Neighborhood “ and an “Area of Stability”.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences
on all sides.
5.a
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved #BOA-22562 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

e Per the conceptual site plans submitted by the applicant (labeled 1-10).

e The accessory building can not be used for short or long-term rental.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on
BOA-22562.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to construct a two-car garage with a full second story as shown on the
attached exhibits.

The Code states that detached accessory buildings can only cover up to 30% of the required 20 ft.
rear setback in an RS-3 district. The rear setback is defined as the minimum distance set out by the
zoning code of open, unoccupied space between the rear lot line and the required rear setback
(Section 90.090-A.3; Section 95.220).

The maximum 30% area that is allowed by the Code on this lot is 300 sq. ft (60'x20'x30%). The
proposed garage will result in 360sq. ft. of coverage in the rear setback; 60 ft. more than is
permitted. The applicant has requested a Variance to exceed 30% of coverage in the required rear
setback from 300 sq. ft. to 360 sq. ft.to permit the garage as shown in the conceptual plans.

The Code states that detached accessory buildings in RS districts may be located in the required
rear setbacks if the building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10
feet in height to the top of the plate (Section 90.090-C.2).

Figure 90-9: Maximum Height of Accessory Buildings In Rear Setbacks (RE, RS and RD Districts or RM Zoned Lots Used for Detached
Houses or Duplexes)

F

top plate
max. 10’

detached accessory building

As shown on the attached building plans, the proposed garage will exceed the 18’ overall height
requirement and will exceed the 1-story requirement. The applicant has requested a Variance to
allow the detached accessory building exceed 18’ in height to allow a overall height of 22°10” and to
be 2-stories.

The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40% of
the principal dwelling, whichever is _greater. The applicant is proposing 1152 sq. ft. of detached
accessory structure floor area. The proposed detached accessory structure exceeds 500 sq. ft. The
applicant has requested a Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached
accessory building on the lot from 500 sq. ft. to 1152 sq. ft.

The proposed stairs are located within the 5 ft. side yard setback in an RS-3 zoning district. Section
909.090-C on the Codes states that setback in R zoning districts must be unobstructed and
unoccupied from the ground to the sky except as indicated in Table 90-1. In Table 90-1, structures

5.3
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such as stairs are not permitted as a side yard setback obstruction. The applicant is before the Board
requesting a Variance to permit stairs to be located within the side yard setback (Sec. 90.090-C;
Table 90-1).

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed
500 sq. ft. or 40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure to be increased from 500 sq. ft. to
1152 sq. ft. (Sec. 45.030-B); a Variance to allow stairs to be located in the required side (interior)
setback (90.090-C); a Variance to allow a detached accessory building to exceed 30% coverage of
the floor area in the rear setback to be increased from 300 sq. ft. to 360 sq. ft. (Sec. 90.090-C).
Variance to allow a detached accessory building to exceed 18 ft. in height to 22 ft. and to exceed 1-
story to 2-stories in the rear setback in an RS-3 zoned district (90.090-C)

* Finding the hardship(s) to be

* Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

* Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

‘a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of

adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

5.4
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Building Materials List lor Plan # 1152- 1 Z
- | buikdiig code approved substitutions piay be made to this Ji |
alions in construclion meti ana materials van recuire modiication H
of v i v grealest accuragy, but typographical | |
or fwman error ' i {0 by the materials supplier |
18 recommended before materials package is d and/or shipped, co
sgonY
Fas
1F/ DF exterior “stud” wall franpng ——--seemmeeimrmeeee 192 s Eb D :
0. 2 will top plate R4 1E ] 08 o
0.2 pressure-lreated bottom plale (Frst story - 96 If
0. 2 wall bottom plate (xecond story)—
51/4 x9- 1/4 1LVL Header 2950Fb 201E 9'-R" length -- 2 pes
2x6 DF No, | Fleader ength -8 pos. E
2x 6 DF No. 7 Header — “lenglh -2 pes O
16" TJ1 240 serics second Hoor 3 th -- pes IB %
16" % T1/8" thick LPI rirn joist material 451 2 v
3/4" T&G ATA plywood exterior glue floor - -4 x 8 sheets --18 shts g9 )
{0 =
N =
Exterior Stair, Landing and Railing materials % z o
>>>NOTE: Exterior iaterials shall be treated for exterior use E 5 5;:
2% 12 HF/ DF No, 2 stair stringer-——-- 18'length - 4 pes 4 g 2
2 x4 stair tread material 8 length - 21 pes /?y » %
Landing deck beam & x 8 —— e 4 length - 1po
Landing deck boards 2 x 4 s=——reeeeeeese K'length - 7 pes,
Landing deck joists and ledger 2x§ - &' length — 4 pes,
Landing posts 4 x4 9 length - Zpecs
Guoardrail toprap 2x 4 s s ' loOg - C
Guardrail top cap 2 X J s e 16" length — 1 pc
Rail material Tx 4 - 26 1f
Guardrail picketts material 2 X 2 -emeevoseee—eememee & length - 24 pes,
Reol Framing Components
Teusses : 4 w12 slope, 24" span (include 2 reduced height end trugses)-13 trusses =
e R R e e T 2 CAR GARAGE WITH FULL SECOND STORY PLAN #1152-1 t
"W (+ 4 i ' el
ey 24 4' for stair) X 24' D P
Wall sheathing 7/16" os.b vert applied ---—--—--——-- 4 x 8 sheet - 60 sheets A=
Rool Sheathing 15/32" 3-plv C-I APA Plywood, ext. giue P.L 24 4 x § sheet - 28 sheets i
Yapor Bamier
Roof 15# bituminoos felt paper in 36* wide rol
Wall 7# bituminous felt paper in 40" wide rol Buliding Cotogorio and Daly
Floor 006" black polyethyiene membranc- Occupancy Classification: "U" s
5,
Siding Maturials Canstruction Type: "V* é
B x 7/16" toxtured o.s.bsiding boards with 1 lap -——--— 1488 sf siding arca <
Trim:5/4x3 9'jength - & pes Grade-To-Ridge Height: 22'-10" 3
Trin: 5/4 x4 8 length. - 13 pes
Trion: 54 x4 Ylenath - 17 pes, Z .
Trim: 5/4x 4 1(1 1un,,th - 2pcs z = revised
Trim: 5/4x 4 & 3 First Floor Area: 576 sq. it C T & 0318
Torizontal siding trim board: 2 x 6 ——-----—---—-~ £ =
Fa N6 Second Floor Area: 576 sq. il = —
Rakeboard: 2 x 6 16" length -- 4 pes. .
Soffit framing material 2x 3« N "3' length — 12 pes. Metal Parts & .\/hr’:c - . .
Solfit pane! material ——e——— . {x Y sheets - §sheets Anchor bolts: }/2' dia x 10" ASTM A-JUT w/ hex Gross Building Area:1152 sq. ft
Flat washer: 2° x 2" square ¥ 3/16" thic
Roofing Materials pson H10 Conneclors i .
Xoofing _ Building Code Compi
(.'ump«:&'l!' 1 ROUF N SRR~ mmnmmm emmmmmmmmemmmmememnma — 734 eFroof area pson STHDI4 hold-dawn §iraps —--rmmmweea oo eoaceen 4 pes, uiidin £ Lompliance
Ridgevent mate 240f pson ‘['I':f sk h.lhl“\ﬂcl\ Thi: planset was prepared ta comply
Simpson U2A-T julst hangers with the prescriplive requirements
1 Dunr As ax'np<(m PC3 Past Top/ Bram connectors of the & 2
stiding window(s)- pson E”B-H Tust Bok'oln connectors Internabonal Residential Code (IRC;) é ]
136 sliding window(s)- 5 2
hg window(s) T
o ¢ veiiicdove / dbod h g = 3
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068 exteriorior— | tandcail Support bracket Earamuters For Doglgn S 2 3 £
a4 3 —_ =] . =2
Wind Speed: 115 mph Zlz £ ® =
~ To advise correchons, -800-210-6776 Thank yeu~, 7 E a a o
Wind Exposure: "B" =) =2
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Seismic Calegory: A BandC =
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=
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

Jeff S. Taylor

Zoning Official
Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Izael Quezada 12/1/2018

APPLICATION NO: BLDR-0180140-2018 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR
OFFICE)

Project Location: 3403 E 8" St S

Description: Detached Garage

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT

175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W.2M ST, 8 FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH’ [_1IS [ x IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA ORG

Application No. BLDR-018014-2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes nelther representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. _35:010-A-Detached House

A detached house is a prircipal residential building, other than a manufactured-housing unit or mobile home,
that contains only one dwelling Unit~and that is located on a single lot-4at is_not occupied by other principal
residential buildings. Detached houses are~nat_attached to-ard do not-abut other dwelling units. Detached
houses include conventional (“stick-built”) consfrueti®a.and copstruction involving modular or system-built
components as long as such constructior-ctm-plies wicit brildingcade

z

Review Comments:

1. Provide a writterrstatement describing the“use gf the] sécond dwelling unit on this lot and that its use is
NOT desjgrfated for use by a family that'is indeps it of the occupants of the primary residence, or

2. Qbfain a Variance from the Board of Adjustmént (BOA), to permit two Detached Houses per one lot of
record, if it is a dwelling unit designated for use by a family that is independent of the occupants of the
primary residence.

2. 45.030-B RS-2, RS-3, RS4, RS-5 or RM Districts
in RS-2, RS-3, RS4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings
and accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the principal residential building may not
exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing 1152 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor area. The
proposed detached accessory structure exceeds 500 sq ft. Reduce the size of your proposed detached
accessory structure to be less than 500 sq ft or apply to BOA for a variance to allow a detached
accessory structure to exceed 500 sq ft of floor area.

3. 90.090-C Permitted Setback Obstructions in R Zoning Districts
Setbacks in R zoning districts must be unobstructed and unoccupied from the ground to the sky except as
indicated in Table 90-1.

Review Comments: The proposed stairs are located within the 5 foot side yard setback in an RS-3

zoning district. You may revise the plans to provide a 5 foot side setback or pursue a variance from the
BOA to permit stairs to be located in the 5 foot side yard setback in an Rs-3 zoning district.
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4. 90.90.C: Detached Accessory Buildings

a. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts,

provided that:
(1) The building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in

height to the top of the top plate; and

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits established in
Table 90-2:

Review Comments: Revise plans to indicate that the detached accessory building will not exceed
one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate or apply
to the BOA for a variance to allow an accessory structure to exceed 1 story & 18 feet in height.

5. 90.090-C.2 Detached Accessory Buildings
a. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts,

provided that:

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits established in Table
90-2:

Review Comments: #2. This lot is zoned RS-3.The rear setback is defined as the minimum distance set
out by the zoning code of open unoccupied space between the rear lot line and the required rear setback
(in your case, 20 feet from the rear property line). A maximum 30% area can be covered by the accessory
building; (50’ X 20’ X 30%) allows 300 sq ft of coverage. You are proposing 360 sq ft of coverage in the
rear setback. Revise your plans to show compliance or apply to BOA for a variance to allow more than
30% coverage in the rear setback.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this
letter is available upon request by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examiner By Email When You Have Submitted A Revision.

END -ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE

APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

5.24
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9304 Case Number: BOA-22563
CZM: 37

CD: 4

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 2:00 PM
APPLICANT: Shane and Frances Bevel
ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 sq. ft. or

40% of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 45.030-B); Variance to reduce the required side
(interior) setback in an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A).

LOCATION: 816 S JAMESTOWN AV E ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 7000.12SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 27 BLK 7, BRADEN HGTS ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:
BOA-15711; On 5.14.91, the Board approved a Special Exception to permit a home occupation.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tuisa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences
on all sides.

.2
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved #BOA-22563 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:
o Per the photo submitted at the 1/08/19 hearing; labeled Exhibit 9a.
e Per the conceptual site plan submitted by the applicant; labeled A100, A101, A102, A201,
A401.
o The garage is for family use only in conjunction with the principal residence.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on
BOA-22563.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40% of
the principal dwelling, whichever is greater. The applicant is proposing to construct a detached
accessory garage that will be 898 sq. ft. The proposed structure exceeds the allowable floor area of
500 sq. ft. by 398 sq. ft.

The applicant has requested a Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached
accessory building on the lot from 500 sq. ft. to 898 sq. ft (Sec. 45.030-B).

The applicant has also requested a Variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 5 ft. to +
4ft.-2in. in an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A).

The applicant has stated that, “We are requesting to build an 898 sq. ft. detached structure that
exceeds the allowed 500 sq. ft. by 398 sq. ft. (45.030-B). The reason for building the structure is to
add an additional living space to the property as well as the all-important second bathroom. The
structure also replaces an existing structure with a side setback of 4’2” instead of the required 5" and
we wish to retain the original setback (5.030-A).”

Please see the attached hardship justification provided by the applicant.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed
500 sq. ft. or 40% of the floor area of the principal structure to be increased from 500 sq. ft. to

898 sq. ft. (Sec. 45.030-B); Variance to reduce the required side (interior) setback from 5" to 4'2” in
an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A).

* Finding the hardship(s) to be

» Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

* Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

‘a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

.3
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b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of

adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

b.Y
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Case No. 15711

Actlon Requested:
Special Exceptlon to permit a home occupation (messenger/courler
service) In a resldentlal district - Sectlion 404. SPECIAL EXCEPTION
USES IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, REQUIREMENTS ~ Use Unlit 6, located
816 South Jamestown.

Presentation:
The applicant, Anne Chllcoat, 816 South Jamestown, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
stated that she and her husband own Tulsa Dellvery, which recelves
phone calls from cllients and dispatch drivers to the deslired
location. She Informed that they handle small packages only.

Comments and Questions:
Ms. Bradley asked what portion of the business is In the home, and
the applicant stated that only the radio dispatching Is conducted
from the home.

Mr. Jackere asked Ms. Chilcoat 1f the drivers plck up thelr pay
checks at the resldence, and she replled that her husband personally
dellvers the checks to the three drlivers,

Ms. Jackere asked If radlo dlspatching Is the only activity that
takes place In the home, and the applicant replled that they have a
computer for bookkeeping, but conduct no other activity there.

In response to Ms. Bradiey, the applicant stated that the dellvery
drlvers use their personal vehicles, which do not have signs.

Interested Parties:
Ms. White Informed that Staff recelved one letter of support
(Exhiblt H-1) for the home occupation.

Pro?esfanfs: None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of BOLZLE, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Bradiey, Bolzle, White,
"aye”; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Chappelle, Fuller "absent") to
APPROVE a Speclal Exceptlon to permit a radio dispatch service only
as a home occupation In a reslidentlal district - Section 404,
SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, REQUIREMENTS - Use
Unit 6; finding that a radlo dispatching service will not be

detrimental to the resldential nelghborhood, and will be In harmony
with the spirit and Intent of the Code; on the following described
property:

Lot 27, Block 7, Braden Helghts Addition, Clty of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma.

05.14.91:586(9)
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Justification of Hardship at
816 S. Jamestown Ave

We are requesting to build a 898 sqft detached structure that exceeds the allowed 500 sqft by 398 sqft
(45.030-B). The reason for building the structure is to add an additional living space to the property as
well as the all-important second bathroom. The structure also replaces an existing structure with a side
setback of 4'2” instead of the required 5’ and we wish to retain the original setback. (5.030-A) This
document lays out the hardships to justify the variance.

Justification of hardship for variance to 45.030-B

That the literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

There is an existing structure (811 S Indianapolis) directly adjacent to the property that is similar in square
footage, height and appearance to what we want to build. (see attached diagram) The homeowners were
allowed to build the structure without a variance because they have added onto their home several times
and therefore are allowed, by code, to build a larger detached building. The literal enforcement of the
code would require us to nearly double the size of the main structure and change the original floor plan
and appearance before we were allowed to build the same style detached garage as the neighbors. That
would be unnecessary and, to some, a departure from the essential character of the neighborhood.
Because of this oddity of relative sizes, we believe that the literal enforcement of the subject zoning code
provision is not necessary to achieve the provision’s intended purpose.

That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

Although we have the ability to cover more of the existing lot and still comply with watershed
requirements, we are requesting a reasonably-sized garage that we feel is needed to solve our problems
and stay in a location that we love with neighbors who have become our friends. We believe that this
project is the minimum variance that will afford relief.

That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property;

We do not want to add on to the main house because we wish to maintain the small, very livable original
footprint of our Cape Cod style home. We do not want to alter the street side appearance of the house
and in fact have worked hard to return it as much as possible to its original condition. We have removed
aluminum siding to expose and restore the original wood trim of the building. We have constructed
custom, period-correct gable vents from wood to replace the galvanized steel vents that were installed at
some point. And we have swapped the steel replacement front door with a period-correct wooden door
that matches the design installed when the house was constructed. We have removed cheap 1960s
replacement windows and gone back with quality windows with a divided light pattern that matches other
homes in the area by the same builder and era. In this way we have worked to move the house back to
the essential character of the neighborhood and this project would be no different. We have elected (at
additional cost) to build the detached building with a 12/12 pitch roof to match the steep gables of the
original Cape Cod style homes, including ours, in the neighborhood and will side it with a product that
closely resembles the lap siding used in the original garage. We wish to preserve the main house as
much as possible and stay within the essential character of the neighborhood by preserving the narrow,
but deep design of the home and the existence of detached buildings. We believe that this project will not
alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially
or permanently impair use or development of adjacent property.
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That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.

Because of the current existence of the aforementioned and other similar existing structures in the
neighborhood, we believe that this project will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes, spirit, and intent of the zoning code.

Justification of hardship for variance to 5.030-A

That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property;

And that the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

On the second variance we are requesting, a variance to 5.030-A, we are replacing an existing structure
with a current side setback of 4'2”. It is standard in the neighborhood (originally developed in the
1920s-1930s) to have less than 5’ of side setback on detached garages. It is accepted by neighbors and
we do not wish to change the setback due to how it would affect the rest of the backyard space on the
opposing side (established landscape, trees, flower beds etc. Also, the existing driveway would no longer
matchup with the front of the building. Being that the structure was originally built with this setback, the
hardship was not self-imposed, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood and is the
minimum variance that will afford relief.

L.
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Before and after photos of 816 S. Jamestown Ave
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

Jeff S. Taylor
Zoning Official
Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Shane Bevel 11/27/2018

APPLICATION NO: BLDR-14001-2018 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR
OFFICE)

Project Location: 816 S Jamestown Ave E

Description: Detached Garage

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. ACOPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT

175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2 ST, 8t FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH’ [ _1IS [ x 1IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDR-14001-2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. 45.030-B RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 Districts
In RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached
accessory buildings and accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the
principal residential building may not exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of
the principal residential structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing 898 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor
area. The proposed detached accessory structure exceeds 500 sq ft. Reduce the size
of your proposed detached accessory structure to be less than 500 sq ft or apply to
BOA for a variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 sq ft.

2. 5.030-A: In the RS-3 zoned district the minimum side yard setback shall be 5 feet from
the side property line.

Review Comments: Revise your plans to indicate a 5" side setback to the property
line, or apply to INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 5’ side setback.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this
letter is available upon request by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examiner By Email When You Have Submitted A Revision.

END —ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

2
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Ulmer, Amy

From: Sandy Dawson <sdawson@fluidspecialties.com>
Sent: Sunday, December 16, 2018 2:04 PM

To: Ulmer, Amy

Subject: BOA-22563 SUPPORT

As neighbors of Shane and Frances Bevel, 816 S Jamestown Ave, Tulsa, Ok we
support their proposed project for garage construction and have no concerns with
their requested variances. BOA-22563.

It is nice to see our neighbors staying and growing in our neighborhood vs moving

to newer, larger homes and adding more rentals to an already rental heavy area of town.

If you need to contact us we can be reached at 918-836-9703.
Sincerely,
Joe and Sandy Dawson

811 S Indianapolis Ave
Tulsa, OK 74112
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Ulmer, Amy

From: Karen Hamm <karen.hamm1955@att.net>
Sent: Tuesday, January 01, 2019 4:45 PM

To: Ulmer, Amy

Subject: Case Number: BOA-22563

In reference to case number BOA-22563, scheduled for hearing at 1:00 PM on Tuesday, 01/08/2019, | am writing in
support of the two variances requested by Shane and Frances Bevel.

First, | am pleased that Mr. and Mrs. Bevel are exploring a way to make their home more suitable to their family’s needs
rather than considering a move out of our neighborhood. They are wonderful neighbors! They maintain their property
beautifully!

In reviewing the aerial photo sent by you, | believe that a precedent has already been established in the neighborhood
for construction of home extensions and enlarged separate structures. These appear to have occurred at 816 S.
Knoxville, 811 S. Indianapolis and 3336 and 3338 E. 7 Street.

In the more than thirty years that | have owned my home in this area, | have found that these property changes have
added interest and diversity to the neighborhood.

| have no objection to the changes requested by the Bevels. In fact, | look forward to what is sure to be an “upgrade” on
our older block.

Thank you for your consideration of my comments.

Karen Hamm

811 S. Jamestown Ave.

Tulsa OK-74112

(Owned under name of Karen Good)
Phone: 918-261-9835
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9309 Case Number: BOA-22566
CZM: 37

CD: 4

A-Pi#:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Tom Neal

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required street (rear) setback in an RS-3 district
(Sec. 5.030-A); Variance to allow an accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet from a side
interior lot line (Sec. 90.090-C.2);Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 sq.
ft. or 40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 45.030-B)

LOCATION: 4618 E 14 PL S ZONED: RS-3
PRESENT USE: TRACT SIZE: 8080.41 SQFT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 7 BLK 3, ADAMSON HGTS ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: No relevant history

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences
to the north, east, and west; E. 15" St. S. abuts the property to the south.

1. &

REVISED1/28/2019



CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved #BOA-22566 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

e Per the conceptual site plan submitted by the applicant.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on
BOA-22566.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40% of
the principal dwelling, whichever is _greater. The applicant is proposing to construct a detached
accessory garage that will be 624 sq. ft. Based on the size of the existing house (1340 sq. ft.) the
applicant is allowed 536 sq. ft. of detached accessory floor area on the lot. The proposed structure
exceeds the allowable floor area of 536 sq. ft. by 88 sq. ft.

The applicant has requested a Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached
accessory building on the lot from 536 sq. ft. to 624 sq. ft (Sec. 45.030-B).

The Code states that detached accessory building in the rear yard must be setback at least 3 feet
from all interior lot line. For lot lines abutting street right-of-way, detached accessory buildings must
comply with the same setback requirements that apply to principal buildings (Section 90.090-C.2).

The applicant has also requested a Variance to reduce the required side interior setback from 3ft. to
2ft. in an RS-3 district (Section 90.090-C.2).

As shown on the exhibit, the rear yard and proposed detached accessory structure abuts an arterial
street along E. 15t St. S. Per the Code, in the RS-3 district the minimum rear street setback from an
arterial street shall be 35 ft. from the rear property line. The applicant is requesting a Variance to
reduce the required street (rear) setback in an RS-3 district from 35 ft. to 2 ft. (Sec. 5.030-A).

The applicant has stated that, “Owner’s property is between a residential street (non-arterial) and
arterial street. The latter mandates a 35 ft. street yard rendering the rear yard unbuildable for an
accessory building without a variance.”

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required street (rear) setback in an
RS-3 district from 35 ft. to 2 ft. (Sec. 5.030-A); a Variance to allow an accessory structure to be
located 2 ft. from a side interior lot line (Sec. 90.090-C.2). a Variance to allow a detached accessory
structure to exceed 500 sq. ft. or 40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure to be increased
from 536 sq. ft. to 624 sq. ft.(Sec. 45.030-B).

» Finding the hardship(s) to be

» Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

» Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

n.3
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“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of

adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”
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Looking south— towards front of the subject site—
on E. 14th PI. S.
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2 STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

Jeff S. Taylor
Zoning Official
Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Tom Neal - 12/4/12018

APPLICATION NO: ZC0-18542-2018 (PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR
OFFICE)

Project Location: 4618 E 14" PI S

Description: Detached Garage

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT

175 EAST 2" STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS IF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 W. 2 ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH" [ _1IS [ x ]IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH” ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. ZC0O-18542-2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. 5.030-A: In the RS-3 zoned district the minimum rear strest setback from an arterial street shall
be 35 feet from the rear property line which is 15th street.

Review Comments: Revise your plans to indicate a 35’ rear setback to the property line, or
apply to INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 35’ rear setback along 15th street.

2. 90.90.C,2: Detached Accessory Buildings
b. Detached accessory buildings in the rear yard must be set back at least 3 feet from all
interior lot lines; For lot lines abutting street right-of-way, detached accessory buildings
must comply with the same setback requirements that apply to principal buildings;

Review Comments: Revise plans to indicate that the detached accessory building will set back
at least 3 feet from the side interior lot line or apply to the BOA for a variance to allow an
accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet from a side interior lot line.

3. 45.030-B RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-5 or RM Districts
In RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory
buildings and accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the principal residential
building may not exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential
structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing 624 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor area.
The proposed detached structure exceeds 500 sq ft and 40% of the size of your house. Based
on the size of your house (1340) you are allowed 536 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor
area on your lot. Reduce the size of your proposed detached accessory structure to be less
than 536 sq ft of total floor area or apply to BOA for a variance to allow a detached accessory
structure to exceed 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure.

.\Q



This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this
letter is available upon request by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examiner By Email When You Have Submitted A Revision.

END —ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON

RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9431 Case Number: BOA-22569
CZM: 49

CD:7

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 2:00 PM
APPLICANT: Virgil Richmond
ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow an Industrial/Moderate-Impact Manufacturing

and Industry/Moderate-Impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility in the IL district (Section
15.020).

LOCATION: 5903 S 107 AV E (tenant space) ZONED: IL

PRESENT USE: commercial TRACT SIZE: +1.892 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 1 & 2 BLOCK 1, EWING IRRIGATION RSB PRT L 15 & 16 B1
GOLDEN VALLEY ADD

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Site:
Z-6969; on 12.15.04, the Planning Commission approved a request to rezone the subject property

from RS-3 to IL.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “ Employment Area “ and an “Area of Growth".

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

Employment Areas contain office, warehousing, light manufacturing and high tech uses such as
clean manufacturing or information technology. Sometimes big-box retail or warehouse retail clubs
are found in these areas. These areas are distinguished from mixed-use centers in that they have
few residences and typically have more extensive commercial activity.

Employment areas require access to major arterials or interstates. Those areas, with manufacturing
and warehousing uses must be able to accommodate extensive truck traffic, and rail in some
instances. Due to the special transportation requirements of these districts, attention to design,
screening and open space buffering is necessary when employment districts are near other districts
that include moderate residential use.

g. N
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ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by IL zoned commercial
and industrial uses to the north, south, and west; the vacant RS-3 zoned lots to the east are identified
as being within the 100-year FEMA floodplain and a floodway.

CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved #BOA-22569 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

e Per the conceptual site plans for the tenant units submitted by the applicant.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on
BOA-22569.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:
On 11/30/18, the City Council voted to adopt, with emergency, amendments to the City of Tulsa
Zoning Code regarding Medical Marijuana.

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to allow an Industrial/Moderate-
Impact Manufacturing and Industry/Moderate-Impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility in two
units of the overall existing building. The applicant has stated that “processing refers to the extraction
of cannabis oils containing the active cannabinoids and terpenes from the marijuana plant.
Processors in the cannabis extraction markets use some of the same techniques used to extract
essential oils from plants like citrus and lavender.”

Per the newly adopted amendments, a Special Exception is required as the proposed Medical
Marijuana Processing Facility is a use which is not permitted by right in the IL district because of
potential adverse effects, but which if controlled as to its relationship to the surrounding
neighborhood may be permitted. Moderate-impact manufacturing and industrial uses are uses that,
as part of their normal operations, generate noticeable off-site impacts in terms of noise, smoke,
particulate matter, odors, or vibration.

In Section 35.070-B.2, a Moderate-Impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility is defined as “an
establishment in which the preparation, manufacture, processing or packaging of medical marijuana
products by the holder of a medical marijuana processor license issued by the Oklahoma State
Department of Health is conducted, in accordance with the terms of such license, and in which
extraction processes are limited to use of non-flammable substances such as carbon dioxide, and to
food-based and water-based extraction”.

If inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably

related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

g.3

REVISED1/28/2019



Sample Motion for a Special Exception

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow an Industrial/Moderate-Impact
Manufacturing and Industry/Moderate-Impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility in the IL district
(Section 15.020).

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

B4
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Comprehensive Plan, existing nearby uses and trends in the area, staff
recommends APPROVAL of IL zoning for Z-6969.

The applicant indicated his agreement with stafi’s recommendation.
There were no interested parties wishing to speak.

TMAPC Action; 6 members present:

On MOTION of CARNES, TMAPC voted 6-0-0 (Bayles, Carnes, Coutant,
Harmon, Hill, Midget "aye"; no "nays"; none "abstaining"; Horner, Jackson,
Ledford, Miller, Westervelt "absent") to recommend APPROVAL of IL zoning for
Z-6969 per staff recommendation.

Legal Description for Z-6969:

The North 264" of Lot 15 and Lot 16, Block 1, Golden Valley Subdivision, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma, and located north of the northeast corner of East 61
Street South and South 107" East Avenue (5903 South 107" East Avenue),
Tulsa, Oklahoma, From RS-3 (Residential Single-family High Density
District) To IL (Industrial Light District).

* k kK k * Kk ok kK k ¥k Kk

Application No.: PUD-166-11 MINOR AMENDMENT
Applicant: Jeffrey Levinson (PD-18) (CD-8)

Location: South of East 91% Street and East of South 71 East Avenue

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

This application is linked with and dependent upon approval of PUD-405-K-4. |t
is a minor amendment to Kingsbury, PUD-166, to develop single-family
residential uses at RS-3 density on 3.14 acres in Kingsbury lll.  This will yield
seven lots and will be adjacent to Ashton Hollow, PUD-405. Currently vacant,
the property was originally approved by the TMAPC in October 1875 to allow Use
Unit 6 (single-family residential) uses, and all lots in the proposed minor
amendment will be developed to RS-3 standards, except for a reduced building
setback line in the front to 20'. These will be the same development standards
as the nearby Kingsbury Il development (note that PUD-166-10 in Kingsbury I
was approved to allow a variance of the required front setback of 20" to 17.5" for
one cormer cf an existing dwelling).

Access 1o the front of each lot is to be by a private road (East 93" South), which
will connect with a private portion (50”) of South 73 East Avenue, platted as part

8.5
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Looking northeast— towards subject site—on S. 107th E.

Ave.

Looking northeast— towards subject site—on S. 107th E.
Ave.
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Redbud Elixirs Tulsa, Oklahoma October 3, 2018
redbudelixirs.com

Considerations for Medical Marijuana Processing Zoning Requirements

Redbud Elixirs LLC

Founders - Virgil Richmond, retired chemical engineer with 40 years’ experience in specialty
chemical plants and refineries and son Virgil Richmond Il have formed Redbud Elixirs LLC.
Proposing to enter the Medical Marijuana market as a processor in Tulsa County if zoning allows.

Redbud Elixirs utilizes the industry standard for quality and safety, CO2 supercritical extraction.

Purpose

Requesting this commission consider the inclusion of Low-Impact Industrial (IL) as a zoning
exception for certain processing operations. Low Impact Industrial or the equivalent is the
standard zoning criteria for processing across the country. Counties in Oregon, Washington,
Colorado, California, Arizona, and most every medical marijuana state views all cannabis
extraction methods as having a low offsite impact and thus meeting the criteria for Low-Impact
industrial zoning.

Processing Explanation

Processing refers to the extraction of cannabis oils containing the active cannabinoids and
terpenes from the marijuana plant. Processors in the cannabis extraction markets use some of
the same techniques used to extract essential oils from plants like citrus and lavender.

Extraction Technigues Comparison

Extraction Type C0O2 Butane / Ethanol / Alcohol | Solvent-less

Supercritical Propane Extraction *
Offsite Impact None Extreme Flammable, large None

Flammability stores of Ethanol /
Alcohol

% of processors 37% 14% 26% 13%
(Nationally)
Potential Risk Level Low Highest Medium Lowest

*Solvent-less: manual or water-based processing, not utilized by large scale
concentrate manufactures. Produces less yield and potency that other options

*10% other less-traditional methods are also used by small batch producers

¥ 1\



Redbud Elixirs Tulsa, Oklahoma October 3, 2018
redbudelixirs.com

Additional Extraction Considerations

Butane / Propane: Popular due to inexpensive equipment and large extraction yields. When
mishandled has caused several high-profile explosions.

Ethanol / Alcohol: Lower yields than CO2 or Butane / Propane methods. Flammable, especially
large stores of needed ethanol / alcohol for extraction. Safer than butane / propane methods.

CO2 Supercritical: Non-flammable, CO2 is used in fire extinguishers to neutralize fires. Small
volume ASME certified pressure vessels. High potency, and cleanest finished product of all
industry options. Same process used in recovery of essential oils such as lavender or citrus oils.

Solvent-less: Manual or water-based processing is inefficient and results in lower potency and
yields. Considered the more natural form of extraction.

Post Extraction Processes

Hydrocarbon processes such as butane or alcohol have post extraction processes to remove the
solvent residue and/or undesirable oils carried over in extraction. Similarly, supercritical CO2
extractions utilize a laboratory scale ethanol wash and closed-circuit evaporation recovery
system called “winterization”.

Summary

1. All extraction processes are not the same and have varying potential safety concerns for
employees and off-site impact.

2. According to the 2018 Annual marijuana Business Factbook, half of processing operations
utilize either CO2 or solvent-less extraction methods

3. CO2 supercritical processors offer a safe work environment and do not, as part of normal
operations, generate noticeable off-site impacts in terms of noise, smoke, particulate
matter, odors or vibrations thus meetings the criteria of Low-Impact Industrial (IL) zoning
requirements.

Thank you for your consideration of the inclusion of Low-Impact Industrial (IL) as an acceptable
zoning exception. Please contact us with any further questions or concerns regarding cannabis
extraction and the techniques involved at vrichmond @redbudelixirs.com.

Redbud Elixirs LLC looks forward to being a compliant, reputable and responsible member of our
community.

8.2



REDBUD ELIXIRS: LOW-IMPACT MANUFACTURING
COMPLIANCE PLAN

Redbud Elixirs is proud to call ourselves a responsible member of the Tulsa family of businesses.
In an effort to be a valued partner we have diligently worked hand in hand with the good people
at the Indian Nations Council of Government in the development of the zoning requirements and
the inclusion of a Low-Impact Industrial exemption for those processors, like ourselves, with no
off-sight impact.

This compliance plan will serve as our guideline for remaining a low-impact presence in our
business community.

What we do at Redbud Elixirs, and how our process works:
Redbud Elixirs utilizes a safe, clean, closed loop CO2 extraction process.

Medical grade CO2, the same CO2 found in fire extinguishers, is used as a solvent to soak and
remove all the materials from the plant matter. All of the essential oils and plant fats are taken
from the plant material and the CO2 used is then recovered back into the cylinders from which it
came (closed loop system).

This type of extraction is very common in the world of essential oils. For example, the lavender
oils you may have used in your bath were probably extracted in the same fashion as our oils at
Redbud Elixirs.

Our extraction equipment, and how it works:
Three pieces of equipment used; requires less than 400 sq ft of space

1. Diaphragm Compressor: The compressor circulates CO2 through the system and
maintains pressure to perform the extraction and return the gas back into the cylinder at
completion.

2. Extractor: The extractor is a series of small stainless-steel vessels where CO2 is passed
through the raw plant material to absorb and capture the resulting oils.

3. Chiller: The chiller keeps the system cool to maintain a constant temperature.

What happens next:

Following extraction, the resulting oil undergoes a purification step to remove the plant fats from
the oil. This is called “winterization”, due the low temperatures used to separate the fats. In this
step the oil is mixed with ethanol alcohol, submitted to freezing temperatures, filtered and
processed through a closed loop evaporation to recover the alcohol which can be reused again
and again.

2.3



LOW IMPACT MANUFACTURING COMPLIANCE PLAN - REDBUD ELIXIRS

Low-Impact Manufacturing Zoning Requirements:

Manufacturing uses that do not, as part of normal operations, generate noticeable off-site impacts in
terms of NOISE, SMOKE, PARTICULATE MATTER, ODORS, or VIBRATIONS.

NOISE: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of noise

% Our system is low noise producing. The diaphragm compressor is our “noisiest” piece of
equipment and operates at noise levels around 80 decibels. For comparison, a standard hand-
held hair dryer operates at the same 80 decibels.

% The extraction equipment is located in the southeast corner of the facility, furthest away from
other tenants and does not share a wall other tenants as it is located at the end of the facility.

% The equipment will be housed in a room designated solely for this equipment. Walls around the
extraction room will further absorb any noise generated.

SMOKE: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of smoke

/

% No smoke is generated in any part of our normal operation. There are no open flames, and
nothing in our process calls for highly elevated temperatures. No building design changes are
planned for smoke.

PARTICULATE MATTER: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of particulate
matter

< Meticulous care will be taken in handling the cannabis materials. Materials are delivered in
sealed containers and the vehicles used to deliver materials are driven into and subsequently
locked into the facility before being unloaded or loaded.

¢ All materials will be securely located inside the facility and no materials containing THC will be
allowed outside of the facility unless sealed and secured for transport.

ODORS: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of odor

% Odors generated from the handling of cannabis material and the resulting oils will be captured
inside the facility with no noticeable odor off-site. Redbud Elixirs will utilize activated carbon
filters to further assure compliance.

< Qur carbon filtration adds assurance against any off-site odors and is designed to filter the
entirety of the air in the facility four times per hour to prevent any odors from leaving the site.
Note that Redbud Elixirs will add additional carbon filter systems if needed, although the need is
not anticipated.

VIBRATION: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of vibration

% The equipment being utilized generates no vibration that could have off-site impact. No building
design changes are planned for vibration.

2.1y
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LEGEND

OFFICE ROOM NAME
©) DOOR NUMBER
A WALL TYPE
@ FIRE EXTINGUISHER & BRACKET
BY OWNER
®E EXIT EMERGENCY LIGHT ON
EXIT SIGN
OPENINGS

12'x14° O.H. DOOR

3070 TEMP GL., EXIT DOOR W/ LEVER HARDWARE i
4'-0"x3'—-6" WINDOW, FIXED TEMP GLASS

T

@326 06

4'-0" REDI DOOR W/ LEVER HARDWARE

METAL BUILDING EXT. WALL

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD., TO

3 5/8° MTL STUDS AT 24" 0.C.

TO ROOF WITH 3 1/2" BATT, 4" FIBER

INSUL BEHIND EXT MTL. (1) HR FIRE RATING.

1N

B (3) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. TO
EACH SIDE OF 3 5/8" MTL STUDS, 24" 0.C.
STAGGER JOINTS 24" 0.C. EACH LAYER
AND SIDE. EXTEND WALL TO METAL
ROOF DECK. WITH 3 1/2" BATT INSUL. [=}
(3) HR FIRE RATING. UL U419 OR U455 -ol
TYPE “X" GYP. BOARD IS FIRE RESISTANT. ©

C T e —— (1) LAYER OF 5/8" GYP. BD. TO EACH SIDE
OF 3 5/8" MTL. STUDS, 24" 0.C. WITH

3 1/2" BATT INSUL.

(1) HR FIRE RATING.

NOTES:

1. ALL HARDWARE IS TO BE ADA AND ANS| COMPLIANT.
HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON
ACCESSIBLE DOORS WILL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH
ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRISTE TO OPERATE, HARDWARE FOR ACCESSIBLE DOOR
;ASSQGES OSF;{ALL BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 4B INCHES ABOVE THE
NISH FLO

25'-0"

10
©
s

>
12'-8" |
o

_-

UNIT 120 WATER
U! O
|

UNIT 101

'OWNER /OPERATOR c
AUTO WINDOW TINTING

BUSINESS.

1500 TOTAL SF

WATER CLOSET

FRONT VIEW
VERTICAL GRAB BAR
- PER ADA
IN
TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER
9% . HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR
= oI = el =%
SF e = ER
| L -—?—g A 2
T s \\rox-: Il '-;I 8 T
LEG iﬂllN CLEARANCE Lt
CLEARANCE FIXTURE DEPTH
@ LEG CLEARANCES WATER CLOSET

SIDE VIEW

12'-0°

JOB NO.
DATE 3/6/17

DRAWN 8Y
AR

REVISIONS

NORTH

EWING IRRIGATION RESUEB

TENANT FINISH UNIT 101/120 GOLDEN VALLEY BUSINESS CENTER, LLC

TENANT ADDRESS 5903 S 107TH E AVE UNIT 120
Tulsa, OK 74146

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

5903 S. 107th E. Ave. Units 101—120

Tulsa, Oklohoma 74146
ALAN ROARK, OWNER
5809 S 107TH E Ave, Tulso. OK 74146
918-549-1815 GVBCTulsa@gmoil.com
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L AN O DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

ZONING OFFICIAL :
PLANS EXAMINER % 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-9688 O
clange@cityoftulsa.org s

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1 December 7, 2018

Virgil Richmond Phone:
Red Bud Elixirs LLC

610 S Fir

Broken Arrow, OK 74012

APPLICATIONNO: BLDC-019193-2018

(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 5903 S 107 EA
Description: Moderate-Impact Manufacturing/Medical Marijuana Processing Facility

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWINGS if SUBMITTED USING PAPER, OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN “SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS’, IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTEDON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 2" ST, 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" [ X IS [_11$ NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDC-019193-2018 5903 S 107 EA December 7, 2018

Note: Please direct all questions concerning special exceptions and all questions regarding BOA application
forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your responsibility to submit to our offices
documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making body affecting the status of your
application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible
agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes
identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit applicant is responsible for
exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and submit the selected compliance option
for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor recommendation as to any optimal method of code
solution for the project.

1. Sec.15.020 Table 15-2: The proposed work is designated an Industrial/Moderate-Impact
Manufacturing and Industry/Moderate-impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility. It is located in
an IL zoned district. This will require a Special Exception approved by the BOA.

Review comment: Submit an approved BOA Special Exception to allow an Industrial/Moderate-
impact Manufacturing and Industry/Moderate-impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility Use in
an IL zoned district.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
hitp://lwww.tmapc.org/Documents/TulsaZoningCodeAdopted110515.pdf

Please notify the reviewer via email when your revisions have been submitted

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

8.2\
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9307 Case Number: BOA-22570
CZM: 37

CD: 4

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Christin Ortiz

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance from requirement that dynamic displays not be located within 200
ft of an R district (Section 60.100-F). Variance from the requirement that dynamic displays not be
located within 20 ft of the driving surface of a curb/roadway (Section 60.100-E).

LOCATION: 1442 S QUAKER AV E ZONED: CH

PRESENT USE: church TRACT SIZE: 12610.67 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 4 LESS W3 & LT 5 BLK 1, BROADMOOR HGTS ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Site:

BOA-15875; on 11.12.91, the Board approved a Variance of the setback requirement to permit one
pole sign.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Main Street” and an “Area of Growth”.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

Main Streets are Tulsa’s classic linear centers. They are comprised of residential, commercial, and
entertainment uses along a transit-rich street usually two to four lanes wide and includes much lower
intensity residential neighborhoods situated behind. Main Streets are pedestrian-oriented places with
generous sidewalks, storefronts on the ground floor of buildings, and street trees and other
amenities. Visitors from outside the surrounding neighborhoods can travel to Main Streets by bike,
transit, or car. Parking is provided on street, small private off street lots, or in shared lots or
structures.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts CH and CS zoned commercial uses
to the south, east, and west; the subject lot abut OL zoned parcels directly to the north.

9
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board denied #BOA-22570 with a 4-1-0 vote. Re-hearing is required because
publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on BOA-22570.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The proposed dynamic display will be 48"x76” as shown on the submitted plan. It appears that the
dynamic display sign is 198 ft. from the RM-2 district on the northeast. The Code requires that no
dynamic display sign, if visible from an R district other than street, highway or freeway right-of-way,
shall be located within 200 feet of the R district. The Code attempts to protect nearby and visible R
districts from the impacts of digital signs. The applicant has requested a variance to allow a dynamic
display sign within 200’ of an R-zoned district.

Section 60.100-D of the Code requires that no dynamic display sign shall be located within 20 feet of
the driving surface of a street, measured in a straight line from the nearest point on a sign structure to
the nearest point of the street curb, or edge of the traveled roadway. The applicant has also
requested a variance from the requirement that dynamic displays not be located within 20 ft of the
driving surface of a street along E. 15 St. S.

The Code provides minimum setbacks in an attempt to establish and maintain desired separation
between a digital sign and signalized intersections as well as driving surfaces so as to mitigate the
impact of the digital signage, or more specifically its lighting, on the motoring public.

Sample Motion for a Variance

Move to (approve/deny) Variance from requirement that dynamic displays not be located
within 200 ft of an R district (Section 60.100-F). Variance from the requirement that dynamic displays
not be located within 20 ft of the driving surface of a curb/roadway (Section 60.100-E).

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) __ of the agenda packet.
e Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
“a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as

distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

a.5
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f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

a.y
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Case No. 15875 (continued)
Board Action:

On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Fuller,
Doverspike, White, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentlons"; Chappelle,
"absent") to APPROVE a Varlance of the setback requirement from the
center SF 15th Street. from 50' to 35' to permit one pole sign =
Section 1221.C.6. General Use Conditlons for Buslness Signs -~ Use
Unit 5; per plan submitted; subject to the execution of a removal
contract; and subject to all lighting being shielded from oncoming
traffic on 15th Street; finding that the sign wlll not extend as
close to the street as adjacent buildings on the east and west, and
the instal lation of the sign, per condltions, wil!l not be detrimental
to the area, or violate the spirit and Intent of the Code; on the
following described property:

Lot 4, less the west 3', and Lot 5, Block 1, Broadmoor Heights
Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 15876

Action Requested:
Minor Speclial Exception to permit resldential accessory use and
structure on an abutting residentially zoned lot wunder common
ownership - Sectlion 401, PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICTS - Use Un!t 6, located North 73rd East Avenue and Easton
Street.

Presentation:
The appticant, BIll Darling, 7142 East Easton Place, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
submitted a plot pian (Exhibit J-1), and stated that he has purchased
vacant property behind his home and Is proposing to construct a
garage for his personal use.

Comments and Questlions:

Mr. Gardner asked the applicant how the property will be accessed,
and Mr. Darling stated that there Is a curb access on 73rd East
Avenue.

Protestants: None.

Board Actlon:
On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Fuller,
Doversplike, White, "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentlons"; Chappelle,
"absent!") to APPROVE a Minor Speclal Exceptlion to permit reslidentlal
accessory use and structure on an abutting residentially zoned lot
under common ownership - Section 401. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6; per plot plan; subject to the
execution of a tie contract between the lots contalning the garage
and the existing dwelling; finding that the construction of an
accessory bullding for personal use only, no business, will not be
detrimental to the neighborhood; on the following described property:

Lot 19, Block 8, Maplewood 2nd Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma,

11.12,91:7°
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Case No. 15874 (continued)
Board Actlion:
On MOTION of FULLER, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Fuller,
Doversplke, White, M"aye"; no '"nays"; no "abstentions"; Chappel le,
"absent") to APPROVE a Speclal Exception to permit a Use Unit 5,
Vel S — Tt .

emergency shelter for one homeless famlly, and to house a security
guard in the church building - Sectfon 401. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED
IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unlt 5; and to APPROVE a Varlance of
t+he residential facllity requirement for an emergency and protective
shelter to allow use in church bullding, and a varlance of the thirty
day time limltation for an emergency and protective shelter -
Section 1800. DEFINITIONS - Use Unit 5; per plot plan submitted;
subject to the maximum number of 6 Individuals (per Code
requirements) llving In the structure at any given time; finding that
the temporary use Is compatible with the residential ares; and the
granting of the requests will not be Injurious to the neighborhood,
or violate the spirit and Intent of the Code; on the followlng
described property:

Lots 1 - 7, Block 4, Yale Terrace Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma.

Case No. 15875

Action Requested:
Varlance of the setback requirement from the center of 15th Street
from 50" to 35' to permit one pole sign - Section 1221.C.6. General
Use Condlitlons for Business Signs - Use Unit 5, located 1442 South
Quaker,

Presentation:
The applicant, Larry Wald, 533 South Rockford, Tulsa, Oklahoma,
stated that St. Paul Methodlist Church Is proposing to replace an
existing sign (Exhibit H-1) on the church property. He pointed out
that commercial bulldings to the east and west have been constructed
up to the sidewalk. Photographs (Exhibit H~2) were submltted.

Comments and Questlions:

Mr. Bolzle asked If the sign wlll be located as close to the street
as the bullding to the west, and Mr. Wald repiied that the new sign
wlll not be as close to the street as bulidings located to the east

or west. He informed that the sign wiil be ground I|lighted.

In response to Mr. Bolzle's concern as to a potential traffic hazard
from the ground Iighting, the applicant stated that shrubbery will be
installed to shield the lights, and they can be positioned to shine
away from the street.

Protestants: None.

11.12.91-7°7°
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SIGN PLANS EXAMINER

BOB KOLIBAS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103-3227

TEL (818)596-9664

SIGN PLAN REVIEW

October 8, 2018
LOD Number: 1

Christian Ortiz Phone: (918)286-8535
9810 E. 58" Street
Tulsa OK 74146

APPLICATIONNO: SIGN-012807 (pLeasE REFERENCE WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 1442 8. Quaker Avenue
Description: St Paul’s United Methodist Church/Dynamic Display

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. ACOPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A $55 RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, THE INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND THE TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING
COMMISSION (TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 WEST 2"° STREET, 8™ FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103 OR TELEPHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. PRESENT THIS LETTER TO INCOG WHEN APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

(Continued)



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.INCOG.ORG

Application No. SIGN-012807 1442 S. Quaker Avenue October 8, 2018
This lelter of deficiencles covers Sign Plan Review items only.

For ground, monument, pole & outdoor advertising structure sign applications only, you may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Wates/Sewer/Drainage for additional deficiencies regarding Utility Easement placement which are not addressed in
this letter.

1.) 60.100-E: Dynamic displays may not be located within or within 20 feet of the driving surface of a street,
measured horizontally in a straight line from the nearest point of the sign structure to the nearest point of the
street curb or edge of the traveled road-way marked or understood as such.

Review Comments: The proposed dynamic display appears to be within 20 feet of the driving surface of the
road along E. 15" Street. You may relocate the dynamic display sign 20 feet from the edge of the
curb/roadway or you may pursue a variance from the BOA to permit a dynamic display sign to be located
closer than 20 feet to the edge of the curb/roadway along E. 15™ Street.

2.) 60.100-F: Dynamic displays may not be located within 200 feet of any of the following: (1) an R district
(other than street, highway or freeway right-of-way); (2) a residential development area. This separation
distance does not apply if the dynamic display is not visible from the referenced district, area or lot, and the
requirements may be modified in R and AG districts if approved through the special exception process.

Review Comments: The proposed dynamic display sign appears to be located within 200 feet of an RM-2
Residential zoning district to the North and South. You may pursue a special exception from the BOA to
permit a digital sign (dynamic display) to be located within 200 feet of an RM-2 zoning district.

NOTE: Please direct all questions concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative
official, Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes, platting, lot splits,
lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape plans and all questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC)
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your responsibility to send the
decision of any actions by the BOA or TMAPC affecting the status of your application for a Sign Permit to our
office so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible
agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

END - ZONING CLEARANCE AND SIGN CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE
ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON RECEIPT OF
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A CITY OF TULSA SIGN PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9213 Case Number: BOA-22567
CZM: 36

CD: 4

A-P#:

HEARING DATE: 02/05/2019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Nicole Watts

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a Bed and Breakfast with on-site events in a RS-
3 District (Section 5.020; Section 40.060).

LOCATION: 2210 S MAIN ST W ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Commercial/office TRACT SIZE: 142785.91 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 1 LESS BEG NWC TH E129.30 TH ON CRV LF 135.39 SE178.88
W20.80 NW298.88 NWLY39.44 POB BLK 1, HARWELDEN RESUB B4 RIVERSIDE DRIVE ADDN,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

BOA-18689 March 28, 2000: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception to
allow a tent and outdoor special events in an RS-3 zoned district for periods in 2000 and to
allow this use for five years 2000-2004 with conditions.

BOA-18370 April 13, 1990: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception to allow
a tent and outdoor special events in an RS-3 zoned district for four periods in 1999.

BOA-18074 June 9, 1998: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception to permit
open-air special events during specific time periods in August and September of 1998.

BOA-11011 May 15, 1980: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception to permit
converting a carriage house into an office for the Tulsa Arts Council to run in behalf of the Arts
and Humanities Council.

BOA-5674 December 5, 1967: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception to
permit converting an existing residence into an art center.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood” and an “Area of Stability”.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single-family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the

\Q. o~
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zoning code. In cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by multi-family residential
uses to the north, south, and west; Riverside Drive abuts the property to the west.

CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved #BOA-22567 with a 5-0-0 vote. Re-hearing is required because
publication notice was not given of the January 8, 2019 hearing on BOA-22567.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast with
on-site events on the subject site. Per the attached statement, the proposal is to convert the mansion
and carriage house to an upscale Bed and Breakfast while still providing the mansion and grounds
for events.

The following supplemental use regulations in Section 40.060 apply to all bed and breakfast uses.

+ Bed and breakfast are limited to a maximum of 12 guest rooms unless a lower limit is
established by the board of adjustment as a condition of an approved special exception.

» The maximum length of stay for any guest is limited to 30 consecutive days.

+ The owner/operator must maintain a register of bed and breakfast guests and on-site
events for each calendar year and make the register available to city code enforcement
upon request.

» Cooking facilities are prohibited in guest rooms.

« Signs are allowed in accordance with the sign regulations of the subject zoning district
unless the board of adjustment establishes stricter conditions at the time of special
exception approval.

+ Public restaurants are prohibited. Meals may be served only to overnight guests and for
on-site events expressly authorized by the board of adjustment at the time of special
exception approval. The board of adjustment may authorize bed and breakfasts to be
rented for events, such as weddings, receptions, anniversaries, private dinner parties,
business seminars, etc. The use of bed and breakfasts for on-site events requires ex-press
authorization of the board of adjustment, in accordance with the special exception
procedures of Section 70.120. As part of approval of the special exception. the board of
adjustment is authorized to establish the maximum number of on-site events per year and
the maximum number of guests per any single event, based on the availability of off-street
parking and the facility’s likely impacts on the area.

\Q0.%
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Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow a Bed and Breakfast with on-site
events in a RS-3 District (Section 5.020; Section 40.060).

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

9.4
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Case No. 18687 (continued)

Pre n:

e appjficant, MikeLester, 2000 W. Dgtroit, # G, Broken Arfow, stated he is the
contragtor for th€ homeowners at this Subject property-atdress. Thiy home is
locateld in the historical preservano district of the~City of Tulsa. He gtated thg
they/are @oing some exterior repg s to their ge€idence and they degfre
the/exjé mg garage/ living quarers locateg#at the rear of their pr e -

bnglruct a new garage onlydlong th fack property line. Mr 3
b€ zoning requirement fopthe south roperty line would cadf fgp”
etback from the propegt line, apd the plan is to build j#4Y; §é
propeny line and the opose “Structure would be aIIer '

Mr. Dunhary i he hlstorlcal pr ervatlon sg Ciety is in _o... of this

application )
be built yery cloge to the existi gt

f stated it i #Ame location with a little

Perkins "ge"; no "nays' no "abstefitions”; Coop
Variangé of Sectlon 210 /

which/£xceeds the dlowable ¢
the oW structu 'would bel cated wheje

Oklahoma
Case No. 18689 A
Action Requested: >
Special Exception to allow a tent and outdoor special & ve in an RS-3 zoned
district for periods in 2000, as follows: April 14, May 4, August 18-19,

September 23, and to allow this use for five years 2000 - @@4 for unspecified
dates but limited to the maximum allowed of 179 dayS~2SECTION 401.
PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTR T@ Use Unit 2,

located at 2210 S. Main.

03:28:00:792(12)
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Case No. 18689 (continued)

Presentation:
The applicant, Lyn Kelly, 2101 S. Boston, stated she is the Development and
Public Relations Director for the Arts and Humanities Council. She stated that
they provide arts education at little or no cost especially to children and youth.
She stated that they use the tent and outdoor events to raise funds for these
educational programs.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. White stated he has the letters of support from the neighborhood. Mr.
Dunham stated that they have been doing this for years and there are no
protests. Ms. Kelly added that they would continue fo have paid security at the
events.

Protestants:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of Turnbo, the Board voted 4-0-0 (White, Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins
"aye"; no "nays"; no “abstentions"; Cooper "absent") to APPROVE a Special
Exception to allow a tent and outdoor special events in an RS-3 zoned district
for periods in 2000, as follows: April 14, May 7, July 4, August 18-19, September
23, and to allow this use for five years 2000 — 2004 for unspecified dates but
limited to the maximum allowed of 179 days, with the condition that there would
not be a tent put up for 179 consecutive days, on the following described
property:

Block 1, Harwelden, a resub of Block 4, Riverside Addition, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

LEAERE R XN X

..........

Case No. 18690
Actiow =4@ ed: )
fafigpte of $ection 206, whighPrequires a mjp yfm of 30’ frpmRge on a public,
pligbt or dedicated R-OM 4O allow a Jot spfit. SECHFON 206. STREET
¢ VRONTAGE REQUIRED — Wse Unit 6,/ ariapCe of ayefaggfot wigirfof Tract B
from 2007 to 46'. SPCTION 303. BULK AND ARBA REQUIRENMENAS IN THE
AGRICYLTURE JISTRIET,; Varjdnce of minimufn loyfarea#for Tact B freff)2
acres o 1 acrg# SECFION 308, BULK AND/AREN REQUIRGMENTS”IN JHE
AGRJCULTURE DISTRICT, ¥ariance0f mjfimumgand area pér dwélling ydit for
Tragt B Om 2.2 gcresto 1 acfe. SSECTION" 303. /B AND/ AREA
REQUIREMENTS fIN PHE AGRICUFTURE JASTRICT,&efid a Vafiance-o
averdge lot width §oplract C frofps200' to 131'. SECTION 303. /BUFK AND
ARI;:hA REQUIREMENTS IN THE AGRICULTURE DISTRICT, locatéd at 6020 E.
116™ St.

03:28:00:792(13)
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FILE Copy

A #hct of land that ig#art of thal SW/4 ofgffe SJV/4 of Section 30, T-19-N,
RA 4-E of the 1B\ City of Tulgl, TulsgfCounty Dklahoma and also part of
$ts 1 throughg#, Block 51 fow #f Alsumaf/and the vacgje® atey way

Block 51, #own of Alsum#, Tulsa County, #klahoma, séid tract §f land

¥,

heing desgfibed as follows)/ Coffimencing a¥'the SW/ 4,6f said Secffon 30,

#thence gife E along ;;:;'.'1"{ siline of Segtion 30 fgf”990.00"; thgnce N
00°09.g6" W for 50.00)/togthe point ofjfoeginning”of said trac/of land;

¥ thenge continuing N ;u'- W for 360.00'; A ence due E .’.,_5-,--’3 parallel
§ wi'the Sly line of S ‘*r». 30 for 237/60' to ajPoint on the Wiline gisseig
§ Bffck 51 thence S H0#08'05" E along'said My line for 175. 0/ thefite dye
and parallel witiy #fie Sly line of, Bectigy/30 for 177.50° i/ a ghint o / e

Ely line of said/Bfock 51, thengg' S 08'05" E along/sgid Ely i ) for
150.00' to a pgifit that is 50,00' MY the SE/c of BIogK 51; thgkice S
44°55'57" W 48 35.31" to a pgfifit jifat is 25.00° NIy of A Sly linegf Block
51; thence ¢g#€ W and parall A with the Sly line of Sg#tion 30 for #50.00" to

the point ofifeginning of said¥ct of land.

Case Nogh8369 (®ontinued)

.

oooooooooo

/}_.

Case No./18370
Acﬂoh’gguested:
Special Exception to allow a tent and outdoor special events in an RS-3 zoned district
for four periods in 1999 as follows: April 30 — May 1; June 26 — 27; August 20-August
21: September 24 — September 25. SECTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED

IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS ~ Use Unit 2, located 2210 S. Main.

Presentation:
The applicant, Carol Swarthout, was represented by Wendy Thomas, 2016 E. 17"

Place, who submitted a site plan (Exhibit H-1). Ms. Thomas stated that she is
appearing on behalf of the Tulsa Arts and Humanities Council. Ms. Thomas
mentioned that she was before the Board last year and was approved for two events
and they are asking to be approved for four events this year. They have arranged for
parking in the Adkar Shrine Temple and the Junior Chamber of Commerce. Ms.
Thomas spent a lot of time with the neighbors last year and their main concern was
parking problems. The Arts and Humanities Council provided them with private
parking signs and they were successful. After the events last year, they received no

complaints.

Interested Parties:
None.

4:13:99:770 (10)
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Case No. 18370 (continued)

Board Action:
On MOTION of DUNHAM, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Cooper, Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins,

White "aye"; no "nays", no "abstentions”; no "absent") to APPROVE a Special
Exception to allow a tent and outdoor special events in an RS-3 zoned district for four
periods in 1999 as follows: April 30 — May 1; June 26 — 27; August 20-August 21;
September 24 — September 25, finding that the special exception will be in harmony
with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. SECTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES
PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS ~ Use Unit 2 on the following described

property:

Harwelden, Block 1, a resubdivision of Block 4, Riverside Addition, City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

Case | _.‘ 371
Aglfion .

hatSpel xgeptigh of front yaggfeqiirement 6 25 fo 21 for & Opnstruction of a

foy” hoée. SBECTION 403, 47BULK AND” AREA REQUIREMENTS IN THE

fafSIDENTIAL DISPRICTS — e Uniffs, lodéted E gfthe SEIC E. 8° St. & 5. 65" E.
/ / Fiv i 4 7 __,"). P &

LR R R R R

oooooooooo

ve. / 4 . 4
¥ 4 é .-’f & ¥y & g & &
i Ad i 4¥ 4 o A
PI'G ‘;)I 3 i* (o) i : K i A i/ ;:-". . ’II .’4 r /:"/ :
;”: affplicanty/BrucefBerman, 9619°S. 68" EfAVg, submitt a site pla@®{xhibit 1-1)
angétated hat he gnd his wifejhave developgd @'plan for gfiouse whie i$”a one story

4. They/discgVered that jfisfead of thej 1asement/shown oFthe Jolat there is a
easepfient, 4VIr. Bermapy/gtated that they had an agghitect 18y oy¥a plan for them

§ ffhat wag/3,208f SF, one sty plan wit ygldss across e bagfwith¥a view ofgfegbool.
§4/ The pgol wes going O_I{-' 5 18" x 3¢y With the 4221' eggemept insteats ?-,’ 11
iy easeplent they would h‘ ‘be able tojput the pool ip/ Thefentirgfhousedas dgeigned to

shoycage the pool. [df. Berman ed the Bogfd f‘.,e‘ E /’ and allow
hingy ;4' a 21’ sefyack so he /’; N build a 13/fpogptvidthy” & /

ﬂf-if'" f:fi Perkinsg#735 S. x’-j ta Place, sfatg8 -c_ ihe g& the Ju" rgscent

[Egbdivision at 84 and Shegffan. Lindsa %}' kin ;;,, tioned to ffie Bogfd the there

Ufias a Scrivenglfs error on e plat. The gggeme fZshould be 21andgiot 1147 Lindsay

Perkins has doken with@he owners @ots 1,92 and 4 and @gffe of thEm have,

problem with the variafe. There will not be any impact on any pf /:.;.--5"' ery

surrounding properties.
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Case No. 18073 (continued)

S 45' of the N 95' of the E 125 of Lot 11, Block 19, Bellaire Acres Second
Extension, an addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

Case Neﬂ%?@
Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit an open-air special event August 21, 1998, 11 a.m.
through August 22, 1998, 5 p.m. and September 18, 1998, 12 noon through
September 19, 1998 7 p.m. in an RS-3 district. SECTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES
PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 2, located 2210 S. Main St.

Presentation:
The applicant, Diane T. Boss, was represented by Wendy Thomas, who is the
Executive Director of the Arts and Humanities Council of Tulsa. Ms. Thomas stated
that Harwelden mansion is their headquarters. The Council has relied on income
generated by the Kanchi auction for more than 30 years. This is a fundraising project
for nonprofit but in recent years, increase competition and decreasing revenues of this
event have indicated that it is time for them to have a new event. Ms. Thomas
mentioned that during 1998 they are having a test year for as many as eight new
events. They hope to have two of the events on the grounds of Harwelden, which has
necessitated them coming before the Board for a Special Exception. Prior to finalizing
any details brought before the Board today, they sent a letter to the Presidents of the
Residence Associations in the 2300 Building, the Woodward Terrace Apartments.
They had two people come and discuss the concerns the neighborhoods might have.
Harwelden has prepared an event information sheet (Exhibit K-1), which was delivered
to the residents of both compiexes. Ms. Thomas received about a dozen phone calls
most of which were encouraging and the primary concerns regarded parking in the
private residential areas. One event will be held on August 21, 22, which will be a
Barbecue cook-off. They are asking for the Special Exception for the two days of the

“event, however, they only expect public guests from noon to 8:30 p.m. on Friday and
from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturday. Ms. Thomas stated that they are not sure
how many people will attend but they have contacted the Jaycees's, the Shriners and
MAPCO in an effort to obtain their parking to help accommodate the guests. They will
also provide parking passes to the residents of the two neighborhood complexes. . This
is not an effort to monitor their parking but to simply give Harwelden a way to regulate
non tenant parking during the event weekend. In addition, there will be three security
guards for the August 21, 22 event that will be stationed along Woodward Blvd. and
Main St. Their specific duty will be to monitor parking and traffic. The second event
will be held September 18, 19. They will only be holding the event on the 19" from
9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. They do not expect this event to be as large or as much of a
nuisance to the neighborhood. However, they will be providing the same parking
passes to the neighbors.

06:09:98:751(43)
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Case No. 18074 {(continued)

Comments and Questions:
Mr. White stated that he imagines that the biggest concern would be the parking. Mr.

White asked the applicant if Harwelden will be providing any shuttle service. Ms.
Thomas replied that they have talked about it, and if it was made a condition they
would do it. Ms. Thomas said that they would provide signage for the two complexes
stating that it is private parking.

Mr. Dunham stated that the tents must meet the setback requirements. Ms. Thoma-s
stated that the tent is going to be at the bottom of the hill on the property and will be
facing away from the neighbors.

Interested Parties:
Ruby Collins, 2202 S. Boston, #132, Woodward Terrace, stated that she has an
objection to the two day event because of the traffic and parking. Ms. Collins stated
that they have experienced it every year during the Fourth of July celebration and it is
not good. Ms. Collins stated that in her complex there is covered parking for all units
but there is parking next to the buiiding (on the side) for visitors and it does not matter
how much protection is given from security, they still have people parking in their lot.

Ms. Turnbo asked if the parking on the side of the building is on the property. Ms.
Collins answered yes. Ms. Turnbo asked Ms. Collins if they have ever gone into the
other parking places. Ms. Collins answered yes. Ms. Turnbo asked Ms. Coliins if the
signage provided would help. Ms. Collins replied that she didn't think anyone would
pay any attention to the signs. Ms. Turnbo asked if parking passes were given to all
the residents and the security persons would only aflow in the people with the parking
passes, would that help the situation? Ms. Collins answered that would be good. She
stated that the complex has six entrances and you can't have an officer at each one.

Ms. Perkins asked if the only time the residents have had a problem is on the Fourth of
July. Ms. Collins answered yes. Ms. Perkins mentioned that she does not believe that
there will be near as many people at Harwelden for a fund raiser as there would be for
a free Fourth of July celebration.

Applicant’s Rebuttal:

Ms. Thomas stated they are not the sponsor of the Fourth of July event. Ms. Thomas
stated that Harwelden is trying to be a good neighbor and they do not expect the tens
of thousands of people who do come to the river for the Fourth of July event. They
would be happy to work with the City and residents of the complexes on whatever
street closings or signage that needs to be dealt with. Right now, they are talking .
about closing Woodward at Riverside, they have not talked about closing other streets
but they are willing to consider any other streets as recommended.

06:09:98:751(44)
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Case No. 18074 (continued)

Board Action:

Case

Presejitation:

Comments and Questiofts:

On MOTION of DUNHAM, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Cooper, Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins,
White, "aye"; no "nays", no wabstentions”; no "absent") to APPROVE Special
Exception to permit an open-air special event August 21, 1998, 11 a.m. through
August 22, 1998, 5 p.m. and September 18, 1998, 12 noon through September 19,
1998 7 p.m. in an"RS-3 district. SECTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 2, subject to the applicanit addressing the
parking problems and meeting the setback requirement, per plan submitted on the

following described property:

Harwelden, Block 1, a resubdivision of Block 4, Riverside Addition to the City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

18076

Action Reguested: .
Variance gf 150 of fronta@€in a CS distgkt to 100’ to alle 7% (ot split. SECTION 703.

BULK AMD AREA REGUIREMENTS PFTHE COMMERCIAL Dj RICTS —Use Unit
14, localbd 9202 E T St. &

{7 >

&7 . A
! p.

F. g
by

Thalfapplicagh Ronald G. Tragy, 1301 &7 Quaker, stgiéd thaihe is reprgenting the
arghitect gfffecord whose offffes are jif Oklahoma Cit? Mr dfracy stateg Ahat he is the
dfginegfon the property T his projéct is for an Egfno Lube and Tung# There is not a
§ot offfquare footage fout Ir

yfthe buildfng and has gerivediru type servig. The client has
badh trying to get sopffe locagigns in Tulsa foff the gfast 18 months(” The owner of the

operty only want. to sell gcono Lube 160" of f ontage insteadOf the 150’ required.

egarding a plan/for the development of the
tated that this isimilar to anothers gt case,
Ar. Beach mentig {ed that it appe#fs thayfthere is
" width requirement could begffet. By gutting the

Mr. White agKed abgltt Staff co fent
remainder ; psbperty. Mr. Béac

except thg/otheg/@ne was a i UD.

s

fiosg’are some of thefl casopgfor the minjfium Lot width. Mr.
f/Staft does not see Vth'unusual abgf { this site that would
feating a 150" lot. ¢ 4 / )

Mr. Dunham ASged the applicant if yegwner of the prgperty co me hfick with a
plan showing/gfow the rest of the pr&glrty is going to b develgp€d. Mr. Tfacey stated

that he unciftands the Board’s concern, however, tife prop€rty further togthe east is

quite a Al _ 2,
propef _- ode requires, thgy are crea heir owardship‘
(] ’/,I. 4 ’ 4 I.-_ g .A?/‘ /1
Mr g5 tung 2 *have many mMores ots anggmany MoregL rb cuts onto an

06:09:98:751(43)
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11009 (continued)

f coverage protg€ting the neighboring
rance gCoverage was

Discussio%ééollowed co, éérning Fg setback o;ﬁﬁ?ﬁffower’from the

residential areas.
somewheye between-
. A

res1dent1a1
Zonfhg Ordi

ﬁ;e B°ardﬁﬁoted 3-0- 2;
51t "absﬁﬁ"n1ng") to 4

. i gl

pfirser, ;Jctor baye";
#£xceptiog (Section 220

bk]ahoma; less the East 86' thefeofy”

Action Requested:
Exception (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Dis-
tricts - Section 1205 - Community Services, Cultural and Recreational
Facilities) request for an exception to permit converting a carriage
house into an office for the Tulsa Arts Council, and in the alternative;
a Variance (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Dis-
tricts - Section 1205 - Community Services, Cultural and Recreational
Facilities - Under the Provisions of Section 1670 - Variances) request
for a variance for same at 2210 South Main Street.

Presentation:
Jim Graver, representing Stephen Olsen, advised that the request is
from the Tulsa Chapter of American Institute of Architects, which is
a member of the Arts and Humanities Council, who have for some time
negotiated with the Arts and Humanities Council and Harweldon to re-
locate their offices in Tulsa within Harweldon, since they make use
of the structure for meetings and programs. Mr. Graver explained
that a plot plan has been drawn to rennovate the rear of Harweldon
building into AIA offices (Exh1b1t "K-1"). Upon questioning, Mr.
Graver advised that the maximum number of people expected per day would
be 2and that 1 secretary and one part-time employee would be occupying
the office on a daily basis. Mr. Graves stated that the only time a
number of people would be present is in the evenings and at night.

5.15.80:310(11)



11011 (continued)

Protests: None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of SMITH, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Lewis, Purser, Smith, Victor,
Wait "aye"; no "nays", no "abstentions") to grant an Exceptlon (Sect1on
410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Districts - Section 1205-
Community Services, Cultural and Recreational Facilities) to permit con-
verting a carriage house into an office for the Tulsa Arts Council, to
run in behalf of the Arts and Humanities Council only, (not the Iand)
on the following described property:

Harwelden Addition to the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma.

Special Exceptjon (Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential
Districts - SgCtion 440.2 - Hoae€ Occupmbjons) request for permission to
operate a payty specialty p6 s1sting of pgrmitting flowerss—and designs
gor weddingg’ in an RS-3 MAstrict (in a dethched gavade) at 1510\East 19th
treet,

Presentation;
David T

epresenting Alyce Hejfirich,/read a letter (Expfibit "L-1")
9" the ne1ghbors, partigflarly £hose who received/hotices of
8 She stapéd in the letter that she Mould be

re erin-f" dt her hghe, not enter1ng to a full
flgdge bfisiness operation in hér home. Mr. Thornton stapd that most of

5. Hgfnrich's work will be taken care Hf over the phop€. Upon queetTo
AMr. Thornton advised- that Ms. Hejfirich has opergfed the bysfhness

her home for 6 years

Protestants:
Lee Selby, 1352 East 18th Street# President ff the Sway’Lake Homeowhers
Association, advised that theyfre opposip§ the subjg€t app]1cat on for
a number of reéasons. In addg#Ssing Ms.AMeinrich's Hetter, Mr. gelby
stated tha; “the Tetter 1ts= points pfit why theysdon't care #0 have
the bu51ngS in their neighborhood p€ing that th€ applicant Mas conduct-
ed her business illegal}y “for 6 yelirs from heyfplace of rgdidence. The
fact t at Ms. Heinricpfadmits agfto what is g0ing on is phy the residents
ne1ghborhoo- Would 1ikefto see the ;-p]ication dénied, stated Mr.
Mr. Selbyfadvised thpt doing somgfhing illegaf 1y for 6 years does
Justify coptinuation off'the businesd. Five years ago the applicant
a sign j#her front ydrd and wided advertiseg/her business operation.
comp1a1r was made thgm which cutsiown on the Advertising and
fapplicaef pulled up hgf sign. Mr/Selby advisgll that they wamted the
{busip€Ss closed downd but the cgft involved if retaining gw”attorgey
too high, thergfore they gfd not pursue £he matter r. Selpy said
that the request #1so wouldSet a precedenff for thejw’neighborfbod if
the subject appMication ig#approved. Mr. fSelby pr€sented a pétition
(Exhibit "L-2"Y signed p§ 34 residents off the jfmediate neighborhood.

Ed Lotus, honpfeownep”3 doors to the east of the subject apflication,
advised that{he efposes the app11cat1on for attempting to Wake excefTions
in a quality neighborhood that is 50 years old.

5.15.80:310(12)
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PUBEYIC AR NGS :

ction Reguested: Exception (Sectfon 5 (d) (2)) to permil converting
an existing residence fnto an art center in a U-)B .
diatrict, on a tract located at 22)0 South Main.

Presentation: James Sncad, vepresenting the Arts Council of Tul )
Oklahoms, Inc., stated that a letter had been subsi
witted to the Board setting forth the Council's
intentions (Exhiblt "A-1"), and added that an spp
tion was pending to change the xoning clncll(ltltibh“
te U-1IC,

Protests: Rone,

Board Action: On MOTION of AVERY, the Beard of Adjustment (4-0)
ranted an exception under Section 5 (d) (2) to
permit converting sn existing residence tnto 4o art
center, subjcct to U-1C zoning and subfect to a drev~
ing of thefr sign being submitted to the Board for.
approval before installation, on the following
described tract:

Block 4, Riverside Drive Addition to the City of
Tulsa, Tulua County, Oklahoma.

Exception (Seg#fon 8 Kd)), after having filed an 80
petition gf¥an affeffted ares ¢reated by the Board
(ExhibipB-1"), permit ‘home begugy
U-1C $fstrice, onfs tract !outcd

.. -

. Blla Baragke; eppiicangues pro

" On HOTION ¢ -llail: : hol)
E}ﬁ exceptigh under Bectiq ) o pe L
ayky shopgin a U-1C disty t. on tlu toum
lclcrli- trnc N | 2

Lot hoffock &, Lakeviev dldteiopeDo the € ty
of Tules, Tulsa County, Okighopf’. -

. 12,3.67:9(2)







- TULSA METEOPOLITAN AREA
N PLANNING COMMISSION

ZONING DESIGNATIONS

CURRENT CURRENT ' CORRESPONDING
CODE DEFINITION PREVIOUS CODE
AG | Agriculture ' _ U-RE
RS-1 Single-family 2.7 D.U's. peracre - 100' frontage U-TA
RS-2 Single-family 4.0 D.U's. per acre - 75' frontage U-18
RS-3 Single-family 5.1 D.U's. per acre - 60' frontage u-ic
RD Duplex 10.3 D.U's., per acre
RM-T Townhouse 12.1D.U's. per acre
RM-0 Multifamily 12.1 - 15.5 D.U's, per acre
RM-1 Multifamily 19.8 - 25.6 D.U's. per acre - Max. Hgt. 26' U-2A
RM-2 Multifamily .31.0 - 36.0 D.U's. per acre - Max. Hgt. 26’ U-2B
RM-3 Muitifamily 87.0 D.U's. per acre High Rise y-2C
RMH Mobile Home 7.2 - 8.0 per acre
P 0ff-Street Parking 90% max. lot coverage U-3A
oL 0ffice, low 25% floor area ratio u-38
OM Office, medium 50% floor area ratio “  UJ-3BH
OMH Office, medium-high 200% floor area ratio
CH Office, high 800% floor area ratio U-3E
CS Commercial, 50% floor area ratio u-3C¢,U-3D,U-3DH
Shopping Center

cGa Commercial, 75% floor area ratio U-3E, U-3F
General

CH Commercial, ~ no maximum floor area U-3E, U-3F
High Intensity

IR Industrial, Research 50% floor area ratio U-3F

It Industrial, Light no maximum floor area U-4A

M Industrial, Moderate no maximum floor area U-48
IH Industrial, High  no maximum floor area U-5
co Corridor Site Plan Review determines usage '

125% floor area ratio

FD Floodway District no buildings permitted

PUD Planned Unit Deve]dpment Supplemental Zoning District

Supplements existing zoning controls

\Q.\L
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: TULSA., METROPOLI’I‘HN AREA PLANNINGL commrqswm
APPLICATION FOR REZONIN (G

?/_é':ﬁ.lk:"'

General Location; __&M Sagfo, Dedad &
, G

Proposed Use:

lh_-

(‘.;:e(_,}s.(p—f.ﬁ.ylﬂ P ;5 7;/)

5L o
/ or«é! |

“Applicant i8 other than owner, plea.se indicate nterest:
(purchaser, lesdeg, agent for, other) .

:'q thiere any private or deed restrict énng COntromng g of t'xzac:-tv?:
{11 advertising and sign charges to:

7 ¢ ook &
2115 Ao, Blday, 1K '

“laddreasy ¢

i. that the

L d hereby cery brmag n.-hi,n subriifted is coraplets,
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irelseh Yoglnsaplng Cangpsny
484 domth ¢ Deysnig Hvanug
Pulax, wklshomn Tel0) .

Cowtlemant

G tapch 0, L08F ths THAPLC appreved the antdiwie ton plat of ' '
Hurwelden Acitiiion  for the Acha toundil of Tutas, ke, Fhe iy

fhnal plet wae voecetnd by the VAR St and the THARU md

City tngineorty spprovaly indteatan oo the frce of the plat,

Al eonditionyn for spprovil havae besh et bt ooer, pevisiniag 1o o
A panklary dewer aRgerLend horeiE e PYopurtys BRIk tha plad o
contalnad to writton deed of dediansion far cruls,eotd, tag water ) i
pepartment ndleated a geparuie elaciont fiten of record wigh tha :
’ plat would be mdtlelent to coves thar exteilag sewar on the proherty.

ooald yoa plense Have the propay pereong gign the gogoersent and
retuzan the opiginal to 6% fg 8OOR U6 possibla, se w may pefeade
tha plut, S.oy wa aloo rocdiad you, ahd the Artg G onngtl by eopy g

of thin lotter, that vatll tie plag iy votangad, tled of recaord, cod
the zoping ordlnance foo puld eo the Ciky of Yulsa, thae proserty ) S
ip not soaed U-1C under the eonditions of soning spphieution L3101,
L yus have any queations, plnace foal froa to.calt ue uf 5871537, o
© gincevely, ok
iy

niarrel ¥ Umoth
Flasning Aadtyst 11

Enely (Sanempent Formy)
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STATE OF OKLAUIOMA, TULSA COUNTY, ss:

Dextor Moss, Jv., of lawful age. being duly swarn, upon
oath deposes and suys that he w the ruh igher anel editor of
the TULSA DAILY LEGAL NEWS, a dotly newspupec printed

in the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
Oklahoma, having a bonn hide puud genernl eirculntion therain,
il with enteanes into Uhe Gaited States madl o decond cluss
muil malley in Tulss County, and published In anld county
whare, deltvered to Uhe United States moll, ond that the
notice by publivation, a enpy of which la hereto attnched,

wits published in sald vawspaper o .. e vonseeublve
days-weeks, the ficst publicatlon being on tha .. W._.ggh,

day of ... Sepkember.., w . 68 and Ui lust day of

publication being on the . .. . duy of e e
10 ., and that guid newnpager hoe hoen continuously and
unintevrupledly publighed in snid cmmlr during tho perled
of mora than Ore Hundvied and Four (104) woeks conseou-
tively, prioe to the fivat publiention of sald notico, or atl-
verlisoment, as reguired by Seetion one, Chapter Iour, Titly 23
. Oklohoma Sesglon Laws, 1943, as amended by House Blll No.
U5, 2ng Legisluture, ond theronfter, and complive with all
of tha prescriptions pad, raquiriments of the lnws of Okln-
homin, (The ndvers nt ahove refiered to Ig n true and
printad copy. Sy o was publighed in all editlons of
galtl newsapaprey in agsupgplemunt thoereof,)

in the English language,

Subseribelt and swarn to before me bﬁ)%r Mnss, Jr.,
nd editor nf the TULSA DAILY LEGAL NEWS,
.. BEREOMReT. .., 10 08,

oilet el bg

Notary I;ubllc.

publisher

this .Z..O.t_yy of o
s . £ ekl Sy

[T U £ v &

My comimisslon explres .

TR S PR R o R

PUBLISHREE'S FIE 8§ oo

l:m"’

wubiiaied ‘Ta the
ﬂ:mn lzp_i. l}
hihg Ch, Fuhiighera)

ONDINANGE 70, 114y

AN 'ORDINANCE AMENDI

ONCANANGE:NO. 1807 AB ll;‘-'-
TENPED BY ORDINANCH
NOB.'L07T08 AND 11080, AND HEM
ZONING ALL OI' HARW ELDUN,
ADDITION TO' THE CITY OF
TULEA, TULBA COUNTY, OK-
IAKOMA, AUCORUYNG TO THUR
DULY RECORDED PUAT
THEREOF, ¥YROM A U-18
CLABSTIICATION TO A U-1Q
CLABBIFICATION: REPRALING
ALL ORDINANCDS OR FPARTH
OF ORDINANCHA 1IN (ON-
FLICT HBREWITH; AND DDR-
CLARING AN HMERGHNCY.

BE IT ORDAILNED Be THY
R e
HOMA TO-WIT; 4 QRN

LR R T Grdiniinpe 1w
3 ”'1“.&’ and. e aﬁ'&'&
mﬁﬁhl "%»:#&Eiﬁ:

lgw ﬂ“:’, rjﬂﬁ?“,._',

3 gl s
| %ﬁ?gfﬁwﬂkﬁ“
[ e

.

i
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¥
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;\mp?i c-'nl_l.'.','f e e K —prewrnl Aonbwgrr Ui
Applivant 1 Liwies Haed (Aris Counell Propased Zosfug: UM
i . ' of Talun)

Jaragtt bos 41 paraeer Dol $ M0ED - T
Dot 6F Apptioatboss  Hewer e 48, Pd6E
Darte wd ot o, Beernbey B, [ 96 f

Slee of Lo b3 5,59 5ere s

Pratoutnl ey b T Byr Jamcn Soaeed .
Mddwirass  FHE BErar St lenvl Baoh iy, Phoos: LT 5-52141

e
Y
-

Seaff flecs craboefong
The Bials reke s sobe RPEBERAE ol ke bal,
T perabtiod vaos ol U243t qoed prrthyalicty the Canstaap by il
Cuamnnndty foniifsy vonbd bo evepatible sefebe Vhe exdst Loy ad
g Lo bgas o) tmed b EQunl By riboys borpeeasab wrf the a¥te,

Fonlng ConsaF 140 Bovws wadliad Ec‘,‘vn'.li
Cadisur b,

THAFC Artiou; G wendsors fitveent,
On BOFION af JYAVLEY, the Piasobiy deaniasfon wirted Gognlnsunly
s g venist b the Baapd of Clby Covanles boneys thitt the Poblawing
proporty e tezeed toos U-10 dletrist, Bubjudl o & plat,

Rlock 4, Riveenlde Drive Additfon o the Cley of Tulss,
Tolag Conaty, Oklatona,

GRe Memlers, Deenent Sraft Present
Cauglnry Jutinsen
Dublé - Gavduor
Fareeater &
Kdraegay hﬁﬁ B

leavity,
Martin

Thaee beting no further busiovss, the Chalr declared the méating adjourncd
at 4:20 p.m,

Date Approved

Attast:

Gha Loman

Secrekary

el
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THE ARTS COUNCIL OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, INGORFORATED
POST QFFIGE BOX Y80% : TULSA, ORLAHOMA 74162

A i b s

16 November 1967
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Mr. Casper Jones

Tulsa Board of Adjustment
9 East Pourth Bullding
Tulss, Oklanoma

"R O 0.

sk e

e S el

s -
Dear Mr, Jones:

Pleamse accepl bhils letter as a supplemeat to the Axts Couacil of
Tulsa's previously submibbed application for pernigsion relabing
to 1ts proposed headquarters in & structure lucated ai 2210 South
Moin Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma.

e O TV

The building, Formerly the private heme of the late Mr. ahd Mrs.

E. P. Harwell, was a testamentary glft to the Council in January
of this year. It is the wish of the governing body of thls organ-
{zation that it serve ag the operational headquarters for the Arts
Council, & non-profib adueational eonstibuency of 52 menber orgen-
{zalions whose purpose is Lhe development and premation of culbural
affalrs in the City of Tulsa.

Fad R b

SRS g W

The headquarters building's proposed uses WAY include any or all
of the following: ' '

1, Generel Offices: To house. the administrative activities
of the Councll and such other member organizations &
shall be permanent residents. ‘ -

R s

e

I

i 2. performing Arts presentations: The presentation of cultural
! events sucE.aalreciﬁaIs, concerts, f£ilm presentations, etce
e imgide tha building end, poesibly, on the surrounding grounds.

3, Exhibitions: The showing of paintings, graphics énd sculpture
Tn Ghe puEIic uae areas of the building from tlme to time.

Iy, Studios: Workshop space and clagsrooms for artists and students.

Book and Gift Counter: An area for the non-profif gale of

e
a7t Books and gilt ertifacts by the Women's Alliance of the
Council. .
vt R ' il s g i o
: {a i i e S R i i RO RN

i el i R 3
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Meeta].ng Aveasd: Rpons and ather public aress to be used
Tee meebings, board meetings, and other appro=

For commilb
priake husiness and activitied to be conducted by Couneil's

menber @roups.

7. Pood Service: The building 18 equipped with adequate kitchen

Tacilities that will permit the pceaslongl service of refpdali-
merrts . ‘

w11l be gstablished at

8. parking: Adsquate on-site perking
Partid the facllity.

finrwelden to accomodate those using’

A non-lighted sign whode pize and chaxec-

Riterdor Slgnlns:
' Ter Bhall be in tasteful hermony with :Lts__surrdundinga , My -
be erecked on the premisgs te jdentity khe Arts touncil

headquarters.

It is snticipeted that certain nen-profit charges and levies will be
made by the Council for gpecific nees of farwelden facilities, funds
From whiech will be used for the maintenance oi the building. The
Council expects also tO provide full-time personnel for the proper

plysical maintenance of the bullding and surrounding grounds.

Redpectfully submitted,

<¥:25x\:ﬂ‘ szfjﬁlﬁf*“63‘\

Mrs. Gerald H. Westby
President

aci Mr. James Bneed L
Connex, Winters, Randolph eand Ballainé

sy ! .
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Looking west— towards the subject site— on subject
site, along S. Main St.

Looking west— towards the subject site— on subject
site, along S. Main St.
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ARCHITECTURE \ INTERIORS \ ENGINEERING

December 6, 2018

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
2 West Second Street

Suite 800

Tulsa, Ok 74103

Re: Harwelden Mansion — 2210 S. Main Street
Chairman of the Board and Board Members-

The Harwelden Mansion was constructed in 1923 at 2210 S. Main Street in Tulsa. Originally the house was the
private home of Mr. and Mrs. E.P. Harwell until 1967 when it was donated to The Arts Council. In that same year,
the City of Tulsa’s Board of Adjustment approved a Special Exception to allow the property to be used as offices for
the Arts Council of Tulsa (12/27/67). In 1968 the property was rezoned to U-1C {Case # E-3101 on 2/2/68) and
platted (Harwelden Addition approved 3/6/68) to accommodate this use.

On March 15, 1980, the City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment approved a Special Exception (Case #11011) to convert
the existing carriage house into an office for the Tulsa Arts Council, to run in behalf of the Arts and Humanities
Council (specifically the Tulsa Chapter of American Institute of Architects) only.

In 1998 (Case #18074), 1999 (Case #18370) and 2000 (Case #18689) the Board of Adjustment approved special
outdoor events and the use of outdoor tents.

Through 2017, there have been numerous small non-profit offices located in the Mansion. There have been a total
of 70 organizations who have officed in the Mansion during the 50-year history including Tulsa Performing Arts
Center, Chamber Music of Tulsa, Tulsa Opera, Tulsa Ballet, Circle Cinema, May Fest, Hispanic American Foundation,
Tulsa Philharmonic, American Institute of Architects, Kanchi Television Auction and Nimrod Literary Magazine, to
list a few. The Mansion has also been used consistently for small and large events including weddings, parties and
non-profit fundraisers.

In 2018, Hickory House Properties, LLC (Teresa Knox and Ivan Acosta) purchased the Harwelden Mansion from the
Arts and Humanities Council of Tulsa, now called ahha. At the time of the purchase, Teresa Knox planned to
continue the use of property while maintaining the historical nature of the home. During meetings with the City it
has been determined that the property has been operating in non-conformance for many years, thus Knox has
agreed to bring it into conformance while moving forward. The property is currently zoned RS-3.

The proposal is to covert the mansion and carriage house to an upscale Bed and Breakfast while still providing the
mansion and grounds for events. Building permit plans have been submitted to the City and are currently being
reviewed. Part of the plans include bringing the buildings into conformance with the commercial building code
including adding a fire suppression system and replacing doors as needed to be fire rated. Part of this review
includes an LOD from the City of Tulsa’s Zoning Official concerning the use (see attached). Knox is also in the
process of submitting an application for historical preservation that is required for historical tax credits. The
Harwelden Mansion is the 5" Tulsa landmark to be placed on the Nation Register of Historic Places.

Analyzing parking, the Bed & Breakfast use requires 0.85 spaces / guest room plus assembly. There will be six (6)
guest rooms requiring 5.1 or 6 spaces. The indoor assembly use requires 3.75 spaces / 1,000 sf and the outdoor
assembly use requires 1.10 spaces / 1,000 sf. The mansion contains 2,618.20 sf indoor assembly space requiring
10 spaces. There are currently 22 parking spaces on site. High attended events will provide valet parking and park
overflow cars along the public streets as historically been done for the past few decades.
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Therefore, we request a Special Exception to Section 5.020 Table 5-2 for a Bed & Breakfast, designated as a
Commercial/Lodging/Bed & Breakfast with unlimited events, use in a RS-3 zoned district.

| appreciate your time on this matter, thank you.

Sincerely,

A. Nicole Watts, P.E., CFM
Principal / Director of Civil Engineering
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CHUCK LANGE

ZONING OFFICIAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANS EXAMINER %- O&ig 175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
TEL (918)596-9688 O
clange@cityoftulsa.org TULsa

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

LOD Number: 1 November 8, 2018

Caitlan Smith Phone: 918.744.4270
2200 S Utica PL
Tulsa, OK 74104

APPLICATIONNO: BLDC-011742-2018

(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)
Location: 2210 S Main ST
Description: Bed & Breakfast

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2™ STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWINGS if SUBMITTED USING PAPER, OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN “SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS”, IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W. 2" ST., 8" FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A “RECORD SEARCH" [ X ]IS [ 1IS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE “RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDC-011742-2018 2210 S Main ST November 8, 2018

Note: Please direct all questions concerning :variances, special exceptions and all questions
regarding BOA application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. It is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized
decision making body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your
application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the
City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as
jprovided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any
options available to address the noncompliance and submit the selected compliance option for
review. Staff review makes neither representation nor recommendation as to any optimal method of
code solution for the project.

1. Sec.5.020 Table 5-2: Your proposed Bed & Breakfast is desighated a Commercial/Lodging/Bed & Breakfast
use and is located in an RS-3 zoning district.
Review Comments: This use only allowed in an RS-3 zoned lot by Special Exception. Submit a Special
Exception, reviewed and approved per Sec.70.120, to allow a Commercial/Lodging/Bed & Breakfast use in
an RS-3 zoning district.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://Iwww.tmapc.org/Documents/TulsaZoningCodeAdopted110515.pdf

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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